2013 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES

The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, January 9, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble lll; Paul W. Hammack, Jr.; V. Max Beard; Thomas Smith; James R. Hart;
and Norman P. Byers. Nancy E. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

During Board Matters, Mr. Hart moved to elect the following slate of officers for 2013: Chairman — Mr. Ribble;
Vice Chairman — Mr. Hammack; and Secretary — Ms. Gibb. Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by
a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

Mr. Hart then moved that Kathleen Knoth be elected as the Clerk to the Board for 2013. Mr. Hammack
seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble discussed the policies and procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals, and called for the
first scheduled case.

~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JAMES L. LESLIE AND BERNADETTE BOKA LESLIE, SP 2012-MA-070 Appl. under
Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory structure to remain
1.8 ft. from rear lot line and to permit existing fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in
a front yard. Located at 4399 Medford Dr., Annandale, 22003, on approx. 13,182 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-4. Mason District. Tax Map 71-1 ((15)) 86. (Concurrent with VC 2012-MA-005).

9:00 A.M. JAMES L. LESLIE AND BERNADETTE BOKA LESLIE, VC 2012-MA-005 Appl. under
Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory storage structure to
remain in a front yard of a lot containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at 4399 Medford
Dr., Annandale, 22003 on approx. 13,182 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Mason District. Tax Map
71-1 ((15)) 86 (Concurrent with SP 2012-MA-070).

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

James Leslie, 4399 Medford Drive, Annandale, Virginia, affirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. The applicant was seeking a special permit
for a reduction to minimum yard requirements based on an error in building location to permit a gazebo, and
was also requesting that an existing fence greater than 4.0 feet in height remain in the front yards. Under the
variance, the applicant sought permission for an accessory structure to remain in the front yard. Ms.
Gumkowski stated that both cases were involved in pending litigation, and were set to be heard on February
21, 2013. She said Cherie Halyard, Assistant County Attorney, was present to answer questions.

In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Ms. Halyard stated that the County filed suit against the applicants
in March, 2012. No court action had been taken as of yet. She said that there was nothing prohibiting the
Board from acting in this matter, noting that if the applications were approved, the zoning violations would be
cured. Ms. Halyard noted that the Zoning Administrator did not have a procedural objection with the Board
acting on these applications.

Mr. Hart, Ms. Gumkowski and Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, discussed the lot
requirements in the R-4 District.
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In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Ms. Langdon said that the Department of Public Works and
Environmental Services required that the wood gazebo and wood shed be removed from the easement. The
fence would be allowed to remain. She clarified that although a portion of the fence towards the street goes
off site, the application only dealt with the portion on site.

Mr. Beard asked if this matter was the result of a complaint. Ms. Gumkowski stated that it came through
Code Compliance, but staff had been unable to confirm whether or not it had been a complaint.

Mr. Hammack stated his concern about a Board decision being appealed by the County, however,
Ms. Halyard said there would not be an appeal.

In response to a question from Mr. Byers, Ms. Langdon stated that the application was filed on February 25,
2011, approximately one year ago. Mr. Hammack and Ms. Langdon discussed the length of time it took to
get the application before the Board. Ms. Langdon noted that it was not accepted until October of 2012, due
to deficiencies in the application and awaiting the applicants’ response to those deficiencies.

Mr. Hammack pointed out that the applicant had already agreed to move the structures that were in violation.
Ms. Langdon said the issue at hand was the height of the gazebo and the adjacent shed and their placement
outside the stormwater easement. Mr. Hammack did not believe the Board had the authority to remove the
structures from of the easement.

Mr. Hart stated his concern if the applicants decided to appeal the decision of the Board, noting that the court
date was within six weeks. Ms. Langdon suggested that one option would be for the Zoning Administrator to
go to the judge and explain the circumstances, asking that the court date be moved further out. Ms. Halyard
said that perhaps the Zoning Administrator could enter into an agreed order which would allow the applicants
to proceed through the zoning process since nothing had been finalized with the court.

In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Ms. Halyard stated that it was not within the Zoning Administrator’s
authority to address the portion of the fence that was offsite. She said the encroachment of the easement
was not part of the litigation.

Mr. Hammack stated his concern with the possibility of impeding the applicants’ appeal rights. He asked why
the County did not non-suit the court action, so it would not be procedurally impaired and would allow the
Board to take action, then the appeal rights of both parties would be intact. Ms. Halyard thought it would be
the Zoning Administrator’s position to wait and see what the Board did before it made any determination as
to what made sense practically and procedurally in terms of how to resolve the litigation.

Mr. Leslie presented the special permit and variance requests as outlined in the statements of justification
submitted with the applications. He purchased the property in 1987, which included all the structures shown
on the plat. During 2003, they built an addition, which expanded the kitchen and living room, noting that they
obtained all the proper permits and went through all the inspections. He said over the years, the
demographics in the Annandale area changed, with himself and his neighbors being the victims of crime. Mr.
Leslie decided to construct a secure shed for his tools, and in December of 2007, he applied for a building
permit. Since there was already a small concrete slab existing on the southeast corner of the lot, he only
needed to enlarge it. Mr. Leslie said the weather was getting cold and snow was expected, so he had only a
small window of opportunity to get everything ready. When he came to the County to obtain the permit, he
asked how long it would take. The counter person said, off the record, that he could always build the shed
first and then come back for the permit. Mr. Leslie felt it was a good solution given the window of opportunity.
Mr. Leslie said he became busy with family and doctor appointments (his wife was diagnosed with cancer)
and he never returned to the Zoning Department to file for the permit. He asked that he be allowed to keep
the property as it was, since all structures were there when they bought the property twenty-five years ago.
He said the property was uniquely shaped so there was no other location for the gazebo. Mr. Leslie noted
that they had already spent over $5,000 in plats, permits, and legal matters during the past year. Bernadette
Leslie stated that one of the reasons they purchased the house was because of the gazebo, and they would
like to keep it.

Mr. Beard commented that the gazebo was extremely well shielded, and asked if the applicants knew how
the violations came to the attention of the county. Mr. Leslie said he did not know, but recalled a woman from
the Zoning Office taking pictures of the property two to three years ago. Mr. Beard remarked how unusual
that was, since the County was a complaint-driven system.
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In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Mr. Leslie said there was no electricity or plumbing in the sheds.

Mr. Hart commented on the procedural constraints for granting a variance, and asked Mr. Leslie if there was
anything unusual regarding his property. Mr. Leslie said no, except for the shape of the lot and the two front
yards.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hammack was concerned that the Board did not have jurisdiction to rule on this application and moved
that the Board defer decision until the County entered an order referring the case back to the BZA.

Mr. Byers seconded the motion.

Mr. Smith said he would support the motion, but did not think it was necessary. Mr. Beard thought the Board
should make a mation to resolve the issues, so he said he would not support the present motion.

Chairman Ribble called for a vote. The motion failed by a vote of 3-3. Mr. Hart, Mr. Beard, and Chairman
Ribble voted against the motion. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2012-MA-070 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

Discussion ensued on whether or not the gazebo would have to be removed from the easement. Ms.
Langdon said that staff had asked for input from the Office of Stormwater Management, and they had replied
that the gazebo was to be removed. However, she pointed out that they can enforce removal on their own.

Mr. Hart said he wanted to modify Conditions 2 and 3 to say what on the property can stay, but use language
which stated that if the County had to access the easement, it would become the applicant’s problem. Ms.
Langdon said staff could send him a copy of the standard language for review.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JAMES L. LESLIE AND BERNADETTE BOKA LESLIE, SP 2012-MA-070 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-
923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building
location to permit accessory structure to remain 1.8 ft. from rear lot line and to permit existing fence greater
than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in a front yard. Located at 4399 Medford Dr., Annandale, 22003, on approx.
13,182 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Mason District. Tax Map 71-1 ((15)) 86. (Concurrent with VC 2012-MA-005).
Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 9, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the property.

With respect to the record before the Board, this is an unfortunate situation because the applicants
purchased the property this way.

At the same time, the Board can straighten this out, at least with the special permit.
It does not seem to be bothering anyone.

This is a neighborhood where there are other structures obviously.

Whether they are in easements or not, the Board does not know.

There are certainly plenty of accessory structures.

It is not atypical for this neighborhood.

There is no electricity or plumbing.

They are not large enough to need building permits.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.
23.

24.

25.

The Board does not think the applicants are at fault with respect to the location of the structures.
With respect to the easement issue, it is difficult for the Board to be the ones making the call about
the easement.

The Board is afraid that even if they were to leave out the development conditions about either taking
out the back end of the shed on the right or shifting the sheds, that the Board would not really be
resolving it because DPWES would still have that issue and it is still out there.

Staff is technically correct. If somebody is filing an application to do something for a structure that is
in the wrong place, the engineer is required to show the easements on the plat to bring it to our
attention.

The Board has the easement here.

Heaven knows there have been enough cases with people complaining about stormwater drainage
and photos when it is raining. Who knows what is going to happen in the next hurricane.

It is unfortunate and it is a problem, but staff is correct that the structures do not belong in the
easement, and that is why they are asking DPWES, and that is why they are telling us the structures
cannot stay in the easement.

The Board felt that staff’'s development condition should be left the way it is, but approve the special
permit otherwise.

The whole issue of the off-site fence, if that had come to the Board, it would have been easy to
dispose of.

As far as the advertising for this case, the Board is dealing with Lot 86.

Whatever this is about, the Board is dealing with the fence on the right and not the fence up by the
apartments.

The Board does not see that as part of anything.

The Board would not have the authority to approve or deny that. They would leave that alone, leave
it where it is.

The development conditions do not need to be changed. It is what it is. The fence may belong to
these people, but if it is located on the other property, it is not the subject of anything today.

The applicable standards in the respective motions have been satisfied with the imposition of the
development conditions.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the height and location of fences as shown on the plat prepared
by Dickerson Survey and Arborist Services dated March 25, 2011 and revised through May 20, 2012
as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The applicants shall assume all responsibility for repair and/or replacement of any portions of the
accessory structure which must be removed to accommodate repairs and/or maintenance within
easements as shown on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, six (6) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for
additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The
request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested,
and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-0-2. Mr. Byers and Mr. Hammack abstained
from the vote. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1

Mr. Hart moved to deny VC 2012-MA-005. He said the Board had to follow Ordinance standards, noting that
this was a fairly ordinary corner lot. Mr. Hart stated that he could not conclude that Standard 2 had been
satisfied. The motion died for lack of a second.

Mr. Byers then moved to approve VC 2012-MA-005 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
I
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JAMES L. LESLIE AND BERNADETTE BOKA LESLIE, VC 2012-MA-005 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory storage structure to remain in a front yard of a lot containing
36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at 4399 Medford Dr., Annandale, 22003 on approx. 13,182 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-4. Mason District. Tax Map 71-1 ((15)) 86 (Concurrent with SP 2012-MA-070). Mr. Byers moved
that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on
January 13, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the property.

The present zoning is R-4.

The area of the lot is 13,182 square feet.

It does meet the standards.

The subject property was acquired in good faith.

Under Number 2, an exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance is in force
and an extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property.

The Board has had these kinds of cases before.
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8. The Board has some flexibility in this.

9. The condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is not of
so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted by the Board.

10. The granting of a variance will clearly alleviate a demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

11. Itis not going to be a substantial detriment to adjacent properties.

12. The character of the Zoning Ordinance is not going to be changed.

13. The variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will not be
contrary to the public interest.

14. There are some mitigating circumstances with regard to this.

15. Frankly, this whole case concerns the Board.

16. There obviously could have been a better process.

17. The process is complaint driven.

18. The Board did not see any evidence of a complaint by anyone in the neighborhood.

19. It has been in existence for a significant period of time.

20. There was support from at least 10 adjacent members.

21. Itis well-screened and well-constructed.

22. ltis less than 200 square feet, and may not have required a building permit.

23. It has no electricity or plumbing.

24. The Board was not sure how any resident would have understood that he or she would have been in
violation of anything.

25. There are other mitigating circumstances from the standpoint of what has actually happened at the
residence.

26. The Board has shown some judgment in times past from the standpoint of variances.

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and
the same vicinity.

6. That:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will
not be contrary to the public interest.

OTMMoOmp

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:
THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict

interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would
deprive the user of reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

Page 6 of 380



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the wood shed in the front yard on the property as shown on the plat
prepared by Dickerson Survey and Arborist Services, dated March 25, 2011, and revised through
May 20, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards including requirements for
building permits.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-1-1. Mr. Hart voted against the motion.
Mr. Hammack abstained from the vote. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1
~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. THOMAS & JILL STANTON, SP 2012-LE-072 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit shed to remain 2.3 ft. from side lot line and 7.8 ft. from rear lot line
and reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of accessory structure 8.0
ft. from side lot line and 15.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 3202 Collard St., Alexandria,
22306, on approx. 9,750 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2 and HC. Lee District. Tax Map 92-2
((19)) 12.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Thomas Stanton, 1211 Gatewood Drive, Alexandria, Virginia, came forward. He said he was the contract
purchaser of the property.

Chairman Ribble made a disclosure that he knew Mr. Stanton for years, but indicated he did not believe his
ability to participate in the case would be affected.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff's presentation. Staff recommended approval of SP 2012-
LE-072 subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Stanton presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said he noticed that most of the surrounding homes had substantial additions. He
contacted the County, and was told he needed a special permit because the existing house was
nonconforming. He noted that he had obtained written approval of the addition from 18 neighbors. He also
commented that he felt the zoning process should be made easier, noting how expensive it was.

Mr. Hart stated that the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors would be meeting later in the year to
review the current application fees, noting that the public would have the opportunity to be heard on the
subject at public hearings. Mr. Stanton said the fees were not necessarily the problem, but also felt the
County oversight was cumbersome. He also felt there should not be a charge for a normal building permit
request. Mr. Beard commented that he felt the application fees were too high.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2012-LE-072 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

THOMAS & JILL STANTON, SP 2012-LE-072 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in building locaton to permit shed to remain
2.3 ft. from side lot line and 7.8 ft. from rear lot line and reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of accessory structure 8.0 ft. from side lot line and 15.6 from rear lot line. Located at 3202
Collard St., Alexandria, 22306, on approx. 9,750 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2 and HC. Lee District. Tax Map 92-2
((19)) 12. Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 9, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the property.

2. The applicants have presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards
for Special Permit Uses, Sect. 8-914, Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard
Requirements Based on Building Location, and the additional standards for the Provisions for the
Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements as contained in Sect. 8-922.

3. The Board determines the applicants meet the requirements under A through G.

4. The applicants have 18 letters of support.

5. The staff recommends approval of the accessory structure, and the Board adopts its rationale.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other

properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the location and size of an accessory storage structure and a
garage (552 square feet), as shown on the plat prepared by Rinker Design Associates, P.C., dated
May 10, 2012, as revised through December 6, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not
transferable to other land.

2. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, the applicant shall designate
the area around trees 1, 3 and 4 as shown on the special permit plat as a tree save area to protect
existing on-site vegetation and shall install tree protection fencing to protect the vegetation in this
area from construction activities. The protective fencing shall remain intact during the entire
construction process, and shall be the maximum limit for clearing and grading. The applicant shall
monitor the site to ensure that inappropriate activities such as the storage of construction equipment
does not occur within the area.

3. Notwithstanding Note 7 on the special permit plat, three evergreen trees, a minimum of four feet in
height at time of planting, shall be planted between the proposed garage and the western lot line.

4. The garage shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown on
Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.
I
~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DAVID AND RACHEL SEMANCHIK, SP 2012-HM-068 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling. Located
at 11724 Lake Forest Dr., Reston, 20194, on approx. 17,880 sq. ft. of land zoned PDH-1.
Hunter Mill District. Tax Map 11-3 ((20)) 13.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

David Semanchik, 11724 Lake Forest Drive, Reston, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit. He also introduced his
mother-in-law, Diane Keller.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval of
SP 2012-HM-068, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Semanchik presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. He thanked Ms. Horner and the staff for their hard work and diligence throughout the
special permit process. Mr. Semanchik again introduced his mother-in-law, Ms. Keller, who would be taking
care of his two young daughters. He said he would be happy to answer any questions.

In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Mr. Semanchik said he was in agreement with the proposed
development conditions.
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As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2012-HM-068 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

DAVID AND RACHEL SEMANCHIK, SP 2012-HM-068 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling. Located at 11724 Lake Forest Dr., Reston,
20194, on approx. 17,880 sq. ft. of land zoned PDH-1. Hunter Mill District. Tax Map 11-3 ((20)) 13. Mr. Hart
moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on
January 13, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the property.

The Board has a staff recommendation of approval, and it adopts the rationale in the staff report.
This does not seem like it is going to be bothering anyone.

It is a nice big lot.

With the development conditions, any impacts would be satisfactorily mitigated.

aghrwNE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded
conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and
Zoning.

2. This approval is granted to the applicant and title owners only, David and/or Rachel Semanchik, and
is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the
application, 11724 Lake Forest Drive, (17,880 square feet), and is not transferable to other land.

3. This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses indicated on the plat
prepared by B.W. Smith and Associates, Inc., dated May 26, 2011, as signed and sealed by Timothy
J. Farrell, Land Surveyor, and approved with this application, as qualified by these development
conditions.

4. A copy of this special permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place in the accessory
dwelling unit and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of
operation of the permitted use.

5. The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be in accordance with
Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states in part that one of the dwelling units shall
be occupied by a person or persons who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or
permanently and totally disabled.
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6. The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 1,041.5 square feet, and the layout shall be
generally as depicted on the floor plan included as Attachment 1 to these conditions.

7. All applicable trade permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the kitchen components of the
accessary dwelling unit.

8. Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable
hours upon prior notice, and the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for
building, safety, health and sanitation.

9. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years from the final approval
date of the special permit and may be extended for five (5) year periods with prior approval of the
Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

10. If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or otherwise conveyed,
the accessory dwelling unit shall be converted to a use permitted by the Zoning Ordinance or if the
property is sold or conveyed, a special permit amendment may be submitted to permit the continued
use of an accessory dwelling unit.

11. All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested, and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-0. Mr. Smith and Mr. Hammack were not
present for the vote. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1
~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GEORGE SALES, SP 2012-PR-069 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914, 8-922 and 8-923 of the
Zoning Ordinance to pemit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory storage structure with attached roofed deck 2.4 ft.
from side lot line and 2.2 ft. from rear lot line, reduction of certain yard requirements to
permit construction of addition 6.3 ft. from side lot line and to permit fence greater than 4.0 ft.
in height to remain in front yard of a corner lot. Located at 2622 Shelby Ln., Falls Church,
22043, on approx. 13,735 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Providence District. Tax Map 49-2 ((7))
13.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-PR-069 had been indefinitely deferred at the applicant’s request.

"

There was a brief five-minute recess due to lack of a quorum.

1

~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DANIEL J. GERKIN & ALLYSON G. BLOOM, A 2012-DR-025 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of

the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that an accessory structure (a playset)
contributes to the coverage of over 30% of the minimum rear yard on property in the R-2
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District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 2090 Grace Manor Ct.,
McLean, 22101 on approx. 21,445 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville District. Tax Map
41-1 ((33)) 11.

Mavis Stanfield, Assistant Zoning Administrator, noted that the appellants were requesting a deferral until
April 3, 2013, so that they could consider other remedies.

Mr. Byers moved to defer the public hearing on A 2012-DR-025 to January 3, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.
Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Smith was not present for the vote.
Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1
~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. FRANCIS S. RATH, A 2012-DR-024 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Appeal of a determination that appellant has established a Riding/Boarding Stable on
property in the R-E District without an approved special permit in violation of Zoning
Ordinance provisions. Located at 1051 Kelso Rd., Great Falls, 22066 on approx. 6.03 ac. of
land zoned R-E. Dranesville District. Tax Map 19-2 ((2)) A.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-DR-024 had been administratively moved to March 8, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

I
~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. THOMAS D. AND CHRISTINA DAVIS, A 2012-DR-026 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the
Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellants have allowed the construction
of a roof over a deck that extends into the minimum required side yard and have failed to
submit required as-built house location surveys for construction on property in the R-2
District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 1859 Patton Ter., McLean,
22101 on approx. 11,113 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville District. Tax Map 41-1
((12)) 24.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-DR-026 had been administratively moved to June 5, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

1

~~~January 9, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BERNADETTE M. KEANY, PROPERTY OWNER, A 2012-MV-010 Appl. under sect(s). 18-
301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that the removal of the first floor,
footings and foundation of an existing dwelling is not in substantial conformance with
approved Variance VC 2011-MV-010. Located at 5736 Mallow Tr., Lorton, 22079, on approx.
7,500 sq. ft. of land zoned R-E. Mount Vernon District. Tax Map 119-4 ((2)) (20) 15 and 17.
(Admin. moved from 10/17/12 and 11/28/12 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-MV-010 had been withdrawn.

I
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~~~January 9, 2013, After Agenda ltem:
Approval of January 10, 2006 Minutes

Mr. Beard moved to approve the Minutes. Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-
0. Mr. Smith was not present for the vote. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:49 a.m.
Minutes by: Suzanne Frazier

Approved on: April 20, 2016
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, January 16, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble III; V. Max Beard; Thomas Smith; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; Norman
P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MONIKA E. JEDROL, SP 2012-SP-059 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-305 and 8-914 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit a home child care facility and to permit modification to minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory storage structure to
remain 2.6 ft. from side lot line. Located at 6117 Lundy PI., Burke, 22015 on approx. 11,423
sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Springfield District. Tax Map 78-4 ((13)) 331. (Decision
deferred from 11/28/12)

Chairman Ribble noted that the Board had received a request for deferral on SP 2012-SP-059.

Mr. Hart moved to defer decision on SP 2012-SP-059 to March 6, 2013, at 9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s
request. Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1
~~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRUSTEES OF THE LIGHTHOUSE BAPTIST CHURCH, SPA 2004-LE-053 Appl. under
Sect(s). 3-203 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 2004-LE-053 previously approved for
church to permit the addition of a private school of general education, site modificationsand
building addition. Located at 5901 Wilton Rd., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 2.0 ac.of land
zoned R-2. Lee District. Tax Map 82-4 ((1)) 4C. (Admin. moved from 11/7/12 and 12/5/12 at

appl. req.)
Chairman Ribble noted that the Board had received a request for deferral on SPA 2004-LE-053.

Mr. Byers moved to defer decision on SPA 2004-LE-053 to March 6, 2013, at 9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s
request. Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

I
~ ~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JULIO DEL POZO, SP 2012-PR-074 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
accessory storage structure to remain 2.9 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 6807 Custis
Pkwy., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 7,500 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District.
Tax Map 50-4 ((5)) 453.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Julio Del Pozo, 6807 Custis Parkway, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the
staff report.

Mr. Del Pozo presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He stated a storm caused the destruction of the roof of the shed when a tree fell over. He
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showed photographs of the shed before and after the storm which reflected the damage and the changes he
made to ensure damage would not happen again. Mr. Del Pozo said the 1.3 foot difference in height on
either side of the shed was due to the unevenness of the ground. He pointed out that the original structure
had a flat roof, and the new structure had a slanted roof so debris would cause less damage.

In response to Mr. Byers’s question, Ms. Langdon said that because the shed had electricity, it would need
an electrical permit.

Mr. Byers and Ms. Langdon discussed the information available to homeowners regarding the requirements
for structures over eight feet high located in the side or rear yard.

In response to questions from Mr. Hart, Mr. Del Pozo stated that he put the roof on the uncompleted shed to
protect it from the rain, but stopped work when he got the letter from the inspector. He said the siding would
be completed, and he agreed to a development condition requiring it.

In response to Mr. Hart’s question concerning the nature of the complaint, James Watson, Department of
Code Compliance, stated that the complaint was that the shed height exceeded eight feet.

Mr. Hart asked whether there was going to be electricity in the shed, and Mr. Del Pozo stated that he had
electricity, but removed it after speaking with the inspector, and now had a permit to install it.

In response to questions from Mr. Hammack, Ms. Langdon stated that the application was advertised as 2.9
feet from the rear lot line, and the eave was included in the calculation. Mr. Del Pozo stated that it was the
same shed which had been there for about six years, and he had repaired some damage, which resulted in
the shed being a foot taller.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2012-PR-074 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JULIO DEL POZO, SP 2012-PR-074 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction
in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory storage structure to
remain 2.9 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 6807 Custis Pkwy., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 7,500 sq.
ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-4 ((5)) 453. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 16,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the applicant has satisfied subsections A through G set forth in Sect.
8-914, in particular under B, that the non-compliance was done in good faith and through no fault of
the property owner.

3. The reduction will not impair the purpose or intent of the Ordinance or be detrimental to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for

Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:
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A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;
D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;
E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved only for the location of a one-story frame shed, as shown on the plat
prepared by Dickerson Survey and Arborist Services dated October 14, 2012, submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the frame shed within 180 days of
approval of this special permit.

3. The siding on the shed shall be completed from the ground to the eave.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, six (6) months after the date of approval unless a building permit and final inspections have been
approved as outlined above. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

~~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, SP 2012-PR-071 Appl. under Sect(s).
8-917 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit modification to the limitations on the

keeping of animals and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 16.8 ft. from the front lot line. Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls

Page 16 of 380



Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-
4 ((15)) 1109.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-PR-071 had been administratively moved to April 3, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the applicants’ request.

1
~ ~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CARL A. SERGER, SP 2012-DR-073 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building
location to permit shed to remain 17.1 ft. from side lot line and 10.6 ft. from rear lot line and
to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 10.1 ft.
from side lot line. Located at 9201 Weant Dr., Great Falls, 22066, on approx. 23,546 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-E. Dranesville District. Tax Map 8-4 ((3)) 35.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Carl A. Serger, 9201 Weant Drive, Great Falls, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Ms.
Gumkowski noted that there was an error on page 2 of the staff report in the fourth bullet under the
background section which should read an application on 9036 instead of 9201 Weant Drive. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-DR-073, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Serger presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said he had nothing to add to what was in his statement of justification.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2012-DR-073 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CARL A. SERGER, SP 2012-DR-073 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit shed to remain
17.1 ft. from side lot line and 10.6 ft. from rear lot line and to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to
permit construction of addition 10.1 ft. from side lot line. Located at 9201 Weant Dr., Great Falls, 22066, on
approx. 23,546 sq. ft. of land zoned R-E. Dranesville District. Tax Map 8-4 ((3)) 35. Mr. Byers moved that

the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 16,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.
2. Staff recommends approval of the addition, and the Board adopts its rationale.
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THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This special permit is approved for the garage addition and shed located as shown on the special
permit plat, prepared by B.W. Smith and Associates, Inc., dated August 2, 2012, revised through
September 11, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1407.8 square feet existing + 2110.5 square
feet (150%) = 3,517.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
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diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~ ~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SUN SOOK HONG, SP 2012-SP-075 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-305 and 8-914 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit home child care facility and to permit reduction in minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to permit open deck to remain 0.4 ft. from
side lot line. Located at 4103 Mount Echo Ln., Fairfax, 22033, on approx. 8,639 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-3 (Cluster) and WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 45-4 ((3)) (29) 11.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-SP-075 had been indefinitely deferred at the applicant’s request.
1
~ ~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. THE PARKLAWN RECREATION ASSOCIATION, INC. & NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS
PCS, LLC, SPA 76-M-088 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-303 and 3-304 of the Zoning Ordinance to
amend SP 76-M-088 previously approved for a community swim club to permit construction
of a wireless telecommunications facility. Located at 6011 Crater PIl., Alexandria, 22312, on
approx. 14.54 ac. of land zoned R-3. Mason District. Tax Map 61-4((6)) (T) 056 and 72-2
((3)) (M) C. (Indefinitely deferred from 4/14/10 at appl. req.) (Reactivated on 5/11/12) (Admin.
moved from 10/17/12 and 12/12/12 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 76-M-088 had been administratively moved to March 6th, 2013, at 9:00
a.m., at the applicants’ request.

1
~~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BOYD TRISTAN CLOERN REVOCABLE TRUST FN, DARA ALDERMAN REVOCABLE
TRUST FN, BOYD TRISTAN CLOERN, CO-TRUSTEE, DARA RAE ALDERMAN, CO
TRUSTEE, A 2012-DR-028 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of
a determination that appellants have altered the drainage swale, which is impeding the water
pattern, and have erected an accessory structure (a playset) that does not meet size and
location requirements on property in the R-2 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance
provisions. Located at 1850 MacArthur Dr., McLean, 22101 on approx. 10,043 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-2. Dranesville District. Tax Map 41-1 ((11)) 31.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-DR-028 had been administratively moved to March 20, 2013, at 9:00
a.m., at the appellants’ request.

I
~ ~~January 16, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BEYER | LLC, A 2012-PR-029 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal
of a determination that appellant has established a storage yard, which is a use not
permitted, on property in the C-8 and H-C Districts in violation of Zoning Ordinance
provisions. Located at 7113 Shreve Rd., Falls Church, 22043, on approx. 33,787 sq. ft. of
land zoned C-8 and H-C. Providence District. Tax Map 40-3 ((12)) 11.
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Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-PR-029 had been administratively moved to April 3, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

)
~ ~~January 16, 2013, After Agenda Item:
Approval of May 15, 2007 Minutes
Ms. Gibb moved to approve the Minutes. Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 9:35 a.m.

Minutes by: John W. Cooper

Approved on: January 28, 2015
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, January 30, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
V. Max Beard; Thomas Smith; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; and Norman P. Byers, Jr. Chairman
John F. Ribble Il and Paul W. Hammack, Jr., were absent from the meeting.

Ms. Gibb called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. She discussed the policies and procedures of the Board of
Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Ms. Gibb called for the first
scheduled case.

~ ~ ~January 30, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JOHNNY LE, SP 2012-MA-045 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building
location to permit addition to remain 5.7 ft. from side lot line and deck to remain 7.5 ft. from
side lot line and to permit existing fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard.
Located at 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale, 22003, on approx. 10,910 sq. ft. of land zoned
R-3. Mason District. Tax Map 60-4 ((16)) (L) 1A. (Decision deferred from 10/17/12 and
11/28/12)

Ms. Gibb called the applicant to the podium.
Johnny Le, 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Ms. Gibb directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or affirmed
that their testimony would be the truth.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, said the decision on SP 2012-MA-045 had been deferred from
November 28, 2012, to obtain clarification regarding the court orders issued for this case, and what the
Board would be allowed to rule on in addressing the deck and fence.

Mr. Hart summarized the previous hearing, where Mr. Hammack noted that there were two court orders. The
first order was dated December 9, 2011, and prohibited the property owners from constructing, maintaining
or allowing a structure on the subject property. A later order dated November 5, 2012, allowed the
defendants to file a special permit for a garage and allotted time for them to do so. Mr. Hart said the focus of
the 2012 order seemed to deal with just the garage, and Mr. Hammack’s concerns were that the request for
a deck would seem to violate the earlier order, and the deck was not a part of the later order. Mr. Hart asked
whether the Board could grant the special permit if the judge had already prohibited doing anything except
the modification of the garage.

Hayden Codding, County Attorney’s Office, stated that the prior case only dealt with the garage. The
complaint was specifically to prohibit any additions to the garage, and the injunction was that the defendant
was not allowed to maintain a structure that was in violation. Mr. Codding said the granting of the special
permit would not go against the order.

In response to Mr. Byers’ question regarding revised development conditions, Ms. Gumkowski stated that the
October 17, 2012 development conditions were correct.

Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2012-MA-045 for the reasons stated in the Resolution. Mr. Smith seconded
the motion.

Mr. Hart and Robert Burke, Department of Code Compliance, discussed the requirements for building
permits in the proposed development conditions, and Mr. Hart suggested the motion be amended to include
a requirement for a building permit for the deck enclosure. Mr. Byers and Mr. Smith accepted the
amendment.

The motion carried by a vote of 5-0. Chairman Ribble and Mr. Hammack were absent from the meeting.

I
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JOHNNY LE, SP 2012-MA-045 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit addition to remain 5.7
ft. from side lot line and deck to remain 7.5 ft. from side lot line and to permit existing fence greater than 4.0
ft. in height to remain in front yard. Located at 6902 Columbia Pike, Annandale, 22003, on approx. 10,910
sg. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mason District. Tax Map 60-4 ((16)) (L) 1A. (Decision deferred from 10/17/12 and
11/28/12) Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 30,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the applicant is in compliance with A through G set forth in Sect.
8-914.

3. Staff recommends approval, and the Board adopts its rationale.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the one story garage addition located 5.7 feet from the side lot
line, location of fences in the front yard, and pillars at the maximum heights as shown on the special
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permit plat, prepared by Alexandria Surveys, LLC dated January 2, 2012, as sealed through June
11, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the addition and deck enclosure
within six (6) months of approval of this special permit.

3. The applicant shall obtain approval from the Zoning Administrator for a reduction of minimum yard
requirements for a deck in the rear yard or the deck shall be removed or brought into conformance
with the Zoning Ordinance.

4. The lattice work located underneath the deck shall be removed.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Chairman Ribble and Mr. Hammack were
absent from the meeting.

I
~ ~ ~January 30, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BRANDON W. WINFREY, VC 2012-MV-006 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit construction of a deck 3.0 feet from rear lot line and 1.4 feet from side
lot line and to permit greater than 30 percent minimum rear yard coverage. Located at 2200
Windsor Rd., Alexandria, 22307, on approx. 9,421 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Mt. Vernon
District. Tax Map 83-3 ((14)) (21) 32.

Ms. Gibb called the applicant to the podium.

Ms. Gibb directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or affirmed
that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

William Channing Blackwell, 8751 Buckland Mill Road, Gainesville, Virginia, the applicant’s agent, reaffirmed
the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report.

Mr. Hart and Ms. Gumkowski discussed the pool dimensions, the decking, the patio area, the fireplace, the
open space shown on the drawings, and the nature of the complaint.

Mr. Blackwell presented the variance request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. He said the applicant purchased the property in 2003, and there was an existing deck in the rear
that covered approximately 90 percent of what was proposed. He requested decking around the pool for
safety reasons. Mr. Blackwell said the lot was unique because there was only 25 feet from the back of the
house to the rear property line. He discussed the children’s play area, the area by the fireplace for the
parents to sit and watch the children, and the area where there was generally standing water.

In response to a question from Mr. Beard regarding whether there were health department requirements with
respect to grass abutting a swimming pool area, Mr., Blackwell stated that there was no requirement.

Mr. Hart and Mr. Blackwell discussed the size of the pool which was larger than shown on the building
permit, the 57.7 percent rear coverage, and the proposed raised wood deck three inches above the ground
in the area where water ponded. Mr. Hart said he thought the Board needed more information.

In response to a question from Ms. Gibb regarding whether the pool would have to be reduced if the variance
was not granted, Susan C. Langdon. Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, stated that the applicant
would have to come into compliance. She suggested that the application could be approved-in-part with
respect to the coverage and the pool.
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In response to questions from Ms. Gibb, Mr. Blackwell indicated that by Chesapeake Bay Ordinance 118,
wood decking was qualified as pervious, but was considered coverage in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Byers noted that there were two complaints on file, one closed and the other involving drainage still
under investigation. He said the drainage issue was associated with the 33.5 percent coverage, less than
what was being requested, and he wanted to know the status of the drainage issue so the development
conditions could be modified.

In response to a question from Mr. Smith regarding whether there was any material that could be used for
the pool deck that would not count toward the 30 percent coverage, Ms. Langdon said there was not.

As there were no speakers, Ms. Gibb closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hart moved to defer decision on VC 2012-MV-006 to March 6, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. Mr. Byers seconded
the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Chairman Ribble and Mr. Hammack were absent from the
meeting.

1
~ ~ ~January 30, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ROGER L. LEMIEUX, SP 2012-BR-066 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 12.6 ft.
from rear lot line and 9.0 ft. from side lot line and addition 21.1 ft. from rear lot line. Located
at 5503 Kathleen PI., Springfield, 22151, on approx. 10,890 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3.
Braddock District. Tax Map 80-1 ((2)) (14) 39. (Admin. moved from 12/12/12 for ads.)

Ms. Gibb called the applicant to the podium.

Ms. Gibb directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or affirmed
that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Roger Lemieux, 5503 Kathleen Place, Springfield, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-BR-066, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Lemieux presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said the very small house he purchased in 1968 was built in 1958, and he lived there for
seven years, but after his second child, it became too small. After moving to another location and living there
for 36 years, his wife passed away, and he no longer needed the larger house, so he rented it to his son and
decided to move back into the smaller house. He said he wanted the addition because it was too small to
continue their Monday night dinner tradition.

As there were no speakers, Ms. Gibb closed the public hearing.
Mr. Smith moved to approve SP 2012-BR-066 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
ROGER L. LEMIEUX, SP 2012-BR-066 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 12.6 ft. from rear lot line and 9.0 ft.
from side lot line and addition 21.1 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 5503 Kathleen PI., Springfield, 22151, on

approx. 10,890 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Braddock District. Tax Map 80-1 ((2)) (14) 39. (Admin. moved from
12/12/12 for ads.) Mr. Smith moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:
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WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 30,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The property is zoned R-3.

3. The Board has determined that the application meets all the submission requirements in Sect. 8-922.

4. Staff recommends approval, and the Board adopts the rationale identified by staff in the staff report.

5. There appears to be similar additions to this that have been approved by the Board in this general
neighborhood.

6. The material, size, and the scale of the proposed additions are going to be compatible with the
dwelling.

7. The Board does not think it will have a negative impact on the neighbors.
8. Itis a somewhat modest request.
9. The bulk of the additions are going to be in the rear of the dwelling.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of additions (approximately 952.0 square
feet and 195.0 square feet), as shown on the plat prepared by Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated April
28, 2011, as revised through November 19, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not
transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1,301.0 square feet existing + 1,951.5 square
feet (150%) = 3,252.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted without an
amendment to this special permit.

4. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, the applicant shall install tree
protection fencing around existing trees in the northwest corner of the property and trees that are
located along a portion of the rear property line close to the proposed additions, to protect these
trees from construction activities. The protective fencing shall remain intact during the entire
construction process, and shall be the maximum limit for clearing and grading. The applicant shall
monitor the site to ensure that an inappropriate activity, such as the storage of construction
equipment, does not occur within the area.

5. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Page 25 of 380



Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Chairman Ribble and Mr. Hammack were
absent from the meeting.

1

~ ~~January 30, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BAHRAM SADEGHIAN, SP 2012-DR-076 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-923 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in a front yard of a corner
lot. Located at 1823 Gilson St., Falls Church, 22043, on approx. 14,990 sq. ft. of land zoned
R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-1 ((16)) 101.

Ms. Gibb called the applicant to the podium.

Ms. Gibb directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or affirmed
that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Bahram Sadeghian 1823 Gilson Street, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-DR-076, subject to the proposed development conditions.

In response to questions from Mr. Hart, Mike Caudle, Department of Code Compliance, stated that the
complaint originally came in for a shed in the rear yard, and on a return visit, the fence was discovered. Ms.
Horner stated that the shed was moved to meet the required setback, but in its new location, it exceeded the
maximum yard coverage, so staff proposed a development condition to move it to another area.
Mr. Hart, Mr. Beard, and Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, discussed the
portion of the fence which was located in the right-of-way, and the Board was acting only on the portions of
the fence located on the application property.
Mr. Sadeghian presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. He said he wanted privacy for his children, and none of his neighbors objected to the
fence.
As there were no speakers, Ms. Gibb closed the public hearing.
Mr. Beard moved to approve SP 2012-DR-076 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
BAHRAM SADEGHIAN, SP 2012-DR-076 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in a front yard of a corner lot. Located at 1823 Gilson St., Falls
Church, 22043, on approx. 14,990 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-1 ((16)) 101.

Mr. Beard moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and
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WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 30,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

The present zoning is R-4.

The area of the lot is 14,990 square feet.

This is a situation that came in as a peripheral issue based upon another complaint about a shed
that has been brought into compliance, so this was not a complaint as such.

5. The Board notes that well over a dozen of the neighbors in the proximity have signed in support of
this.

The Board thinks it is relevant that this is outside the required sight distance for a corner lot.

This is a security issue for the applicant’s children which should be given some consideration
notwithstanding what the law is.

PP

No

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This special permit is approved for the location and maximum height of a 6.0 feet wooden fence as
shown on the plat prepared by Moran Surveys, dated October 30, 2012, submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The minimum required rear yard coverage shall be reduced to comply with Sect. 10-103 Par. 3 of the
Zoning Ordinance to be no more than 30%, within 90 days of approval of this permit.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Chairman Ribble and Mr. Hammack were
absent from the meeting.

1
~ ~~January 30, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. RN GOLF MANAGEMENT, LLC, A 2012-HM-020 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that redevelopment of property in the PRC District
from a golf course to residential uses would require an amendment to the Reston Master
Plan, a development plan amendment, and Planned Residential Community Plan approval
from the Board of Supervisors. Located at 11875 Sunrise Valley Dr. and 2018 Soapstone
Dr., Reston, 20191, on approx. 166.11 ac. of land zoned PRC. Hunter Mill
District. Tax Map 17-4 ((11)) 4A, 26-2 ((2)) 8 and 26-2 ((5)) 4. (Admin. moved from 10/24/12

at appl. req.)

Ms. Gibb noted that A 2012-HM-020 had been administratively moved to May 22, 2013, at 9:00 a.m., at the
appellant’s request.

)
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~ ~~January 30, 2013, After Agenda Item:

Approval of September 19, 2006 Minutes

Mr. Beard moved to approve the Minutes. Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0.
Chairman Ribble and Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:10 a.m.

Minutes by: John W. Cooper

Approved on: January 28, 2015

orfaine A. Giovinazzd, Clerk
for Kathleen A. Knoth, previous Clerk
Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, February 6, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble 1lI; V. Max Beard; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; and Paul W. Hammack,
Jr. Thomas Smith and Norman P. Byers were absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~ ~ February 6, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GEORGE KARSADI, SP 2012-MV-077 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to
permit accessory storage structure to remain 3.4 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 8356
Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3.
Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with VC 2012-MV-007).

9:00 A.M. GEORGE KARSADI, VC 2012-MV-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit accessory storage structure greater than 200 sq.ft., fence greater than 7.0 ft. in
height in side and rear yards and fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard.
Located at 8356 Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with SP 2012-
MV-077).

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-MV-077 and VC 2012-MV-007 had been administratively moved to
April 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s request.

I
~ ~ ~ February 6, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL C. WARREN, SP 2012-LE-079 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 and 8-923 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
addition 33.1 ft. from the front lot line and to permit fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to
remain in the front yard of a corner lot. Located at 7232 Constantine Ave., Springfield,
22150, on approx. 26,390 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Lee District. Tax Map 90-3 ((6)) 40.
(Concurrent with VC 2012-LE-008).

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL C. WARREN, VC 2012-LE-008 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit accessory storage structure to remain in the front yard of a lot
containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at 7232 Constantine Ave., Springdfield, 22150, on
approx. 26,390 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Lee District. Tax Map 90-3 ((6)) 40. (Concurrent
with SP 2012-LE-079).

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Michael Warren, 7232 Constatine Avenue, Springfield, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-LE-079, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hammack asked whether the staff report’s statement of justification for a temporary structure, gazebo,
and patio was part of this application. Ms. Gumkowski stated that was correct.

Mr. Warren presented the special permit and variance requests as outlined in the statements of justification
submitted with the application. The shed was white with black trim and was located at the end of the
secondary driveway. He lived at the property for 21 years. Most of the property was front yard, which had
restricted what they could do on the property.
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Mr. Hart made a disclosure, and recused himself from the public hearing.

Mr. Warren continued with more information. The house was old, and the bedrooms were very small. His
application asked for approval to build a two-story addition—a two-car garage with a master bedroom above
the garage. The neighborhood was relatively quiet, but with the growth and construction, there was a lot of
noise. What they wanted was quiet with something which would provide noise abatement. Mr. Warren stated
that he agreed with the development conditions in the staff report.

Answering Mr. Hammack’s question, Mr. Warren said he did not remember the updated unbalanced
appearance with the home and yard.

Mr. Hammack stated that he was not sure that the applicant had met the required standards to grant the
variance. He did not see anything about the property that made it that unique. Mr. Warren asked whether the
Board would prefer that he put the garage in a different spot by the second driveway, which was there when
he purchased the home.

Mr. Hammack asked whether the shed could be approved under an error in building location. Ms. Langdon
stated that it could not, because it was a locational requirement, and it could not be in the front yard of a lot
less than 36,000 square feet in size. This was not a setback issue.

In response to a question from Mr. Beard, Ms. Gumkowski said there was a complaint received concerning
the shed. Russell Munion, Inspector, Department of Code Compliance, stated that approximately four years
prior, the original complaint was about outdoor storage, parking in the grass and a POD on the property.
When he investigated, there was outdoor storage under the carport, there was a POD, and there were
inoperable vehicles that were parked in the grass. He spoke with the property owner, who said he was being
activated for deployment.

Mr. Hammack stated that it was a violation for the accessory storage structure, as shown in Appendix 5 of
the staff report where the violations were listed, but these were protected by the Soldiers and Sailors Act.
Mr. Munion said that a complaint had come in for the storage container and vehicles in the front yard. The
POD had been removed after the work from the basement was complete. There were permits for the
updated electrical, and the parking in the grass was due to not having enough gravel down. The grass grew
up in the yard around the gravel.

In response to a question from Ms. Gibb, Mr. Munion stated that when a complaint was not pursued due to
the Soldiers and Sailors Act, things would stay that way until there was another complaint.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Joan Donahue, 7225 Constantine Avenue, Springfield, Virginia, came forward stating that she submitted a
letter signed by herself and five other neighbors in support of the special permit and the variance. She said
the applicant was a good neighbor and citizen, and admired him for his patriotism in serving. She stated that
the fence was not creating an impediment to traffic, and she strongly supported it.

Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2012-LE-079 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MICHAEL C. WARREN, SP 2012-LE-079 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 and 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 33.1 ft. from the front lot line
and to permit fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in the front yard of a corner lot. Located at 7232
Constantine Ave., Springfield, 22150, on approx. 26,390 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Lee District. Tax Map 90-3

((8)) 40. (Concurrent with VC 2012-LE-008). Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt
the following resolution:
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WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 6,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board does not have a problem with the reduction in the yard requirements.

3. The majority of the addition would be within the setback lines as part of one side and one corner of
the proposed addition would extend into the setback, but it would still be 33.5 (sic) feet to the eave,
which is well back from the lot line.

4. Itis the only place you could put this kind of addition on the house in its existing configuration.

5. The fence is also pulled back and does not impede sight lines, so the Board has no problem with
granting the special permit.

6. The Board has determined that the applicant has met the requirements of Subsections 1 through 6
outlined in the Ordinance.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the addition and the height and location of fences as shown on
the plat prepared by William E. Ramsey, dated July 25, 2012, signed October 19, 2012, and revised
as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1,188.0 square feet existing + 1,782.0 square
feet (150%) = 2,970.0 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted without an
amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-0. Mr. Hart recused himself from the hearing.
Mr. Smith and Mr. Byers were absent from the meeting.
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Mr. Hammack stated that he did not believe that a double front yard requirement in and of itself justified a
variance. He stated that the lot seemed flat, there was nothing exceptional about the lot, and there was a lot
of room where the shed could be relocated. He stated that this would be more of a convenience.

Mr. Hammack moved to deny application VC 2012-LE-008. The motion failed for lack of a second.

Ms. Gibb stated that she would like to look at the property as it was a close case. She stated that it may very
well meet the requirements.

Ms. Gibb moved to defer decision on VC 2012-LE-008 to February 13, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. Mr. Beard
seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-0. Mr. Hart recused himself from the hearing. Mr. Smith
and Mr. Byers were absent from the meeting.

1
~ ~ ~ February 6, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. PAMELA M. BROUDER, SP 2012-BR-078 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit addition to remain 13.2 ft. from rear lot line and to permit reduction
of certain yard requirements to permit construction of an addition 13.8 ft. from rear lot line.
Located at 10514 Indigo Ln., Fairfax, 22032, on approx. 12,521 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2
(Cluster). Braddock District. Tax Map 68-4 ((7)) 22A.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Mark Crain, the applicants’ agent, reaffirmed the affidavit. Pamela Brouder, 10514 Indigo Lane, Fairfax,
Virginia came forward to state that she wanted Mark Crain to act as her agent.

Rebecca Horner, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-BR-078, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hart asked whether the problem with the old part was that there was an enclosure under the deck, which
was not approved. Ms. Horner said that was correct. There were building permit records for the multi-leveled
deck which stated an open deck, so it appeared that there was a misunderstanding. When the existing
portion was enclosed, it became a part of the primary dwelling, and no longer met the setback requirements.
Mr. Hart asked whether the problem was the wall. Ms. Horner stated that it was the enclosed shed that
housed the equipment for the hot tub.

Mr. Hart and Ms. Horner had a discussion about the distance from the enclosure and if it would be included
as part of the structure and whether it was equipment or not.

Mr. Hart asked if the applicant would be getting a building permit for the equipment underneath the deck.

Ms. Langdon, Branch Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, stated that there was not a condition which
required them to get a building permit, but the last paragraph stated that the approval did not exclude them
from coming under compliance.

Ms. Brouder presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. She stated that the structure was a hot tub, and the enclosure just hides the bottom. Since it
was a multilevel deck, the tub sat on the top level, and the enclosure hid the base and the mechanics of it.
Chairman Ribble called for speakers

Mark Crain, 9114 Industry Drive, Manassas Park, Virginia, came forward, and thanked staff for their work.

Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
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Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2012-BR-078 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
I
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

PAMELA M. BROUDER, SP 2012-BR-078 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit addition to
remain 13.2 ft. from rear lot line and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
an addition 13.8 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 10514 Indigo Ln., Fairfax, 22032, on approx. 12,521 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-2 (Cluster). Braddock District. Tax Map 68-4 ((7)) 22A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 6,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. With respect to the mistake section resolution, the applicant has presented testimony showing
compliance with the required standards.

3. The magnitude of the error with respect to the underneath part is relatively modest.

4. What appears to have happened is that a small area beneath the hot tub has been enclosed.

5. ltis difficult to see. It is largely concealed by the existing deck and the steps, and the location of it is
actually significantly further away from the lot line than the 13.2 feet, which apparently corresponds
to the corner of the step extension.

6. There would not be any significant negative impact on anyone by allowing that to remain. In fact, it
would be ugly if you removed the panels so as to expose the machinery or underneath of the hot tub.

7. With respect to the Sect. 8-922 resolution and the addition, it is really adding a screened porch on
top of an existing deck at the rear of the property.

8. Itis heavily concealed.

9. It sticks out less than the existing structures.

10. There would not be any significant negative impact on anyone.

11. It would not significantly change the impact from what is there already.

12. With the development conditions as modified, any impacts have been satisfactorily addressed.

13. The Board has a favorable staff recommendation at least with respect to the screened porch
component of this, and the Board adopts the rationale in the staff report.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required,;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;
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To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This special permit is approved only for the location of the existing enclosed deck addition and the
proposed screened porch addition (approximately 441 square feet), as shown on the plat prepared
by Harold A. Logan Associates, P.C., dated July 3, 2012, as revised through December 28, 2012,
signed by Harold A. Logan, Land Surveyor, submitted with this application and is not transferable to
other land.

Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (2,800 square feet existing + 4,200 square
feet (150%) = 7,000 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

The addition shall generally be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

All accessory structures shall be subject to the use limitations of Sect. 10-103 and 10-104 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant shall obtain permits and inspections for the enclosure beneath the deck within 180
days.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Smith and Mr. Byers were absent
from the meeting.
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1
~ ~ ~ February 6, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. RAJESH KALE, SP 2012-SP-082 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building
location to permit deck to remain 4.0 ft. from rear lot line and accessory storage structure to
remain 2.1 ft. from side lot line and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of an addition 17.7 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 4207 Majestic Ln., Fairfax,
22033, on approx. 8,775 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster) and WS. Springfield District. Tax
Map 45-3 ((2)) (24) 13.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Rajesh Kale, 4207 Majestic Lane, Fairfax, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-SP-082, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hart asked whether there was a photo of the shed area, and if it was the one on the right that was the
problem. Ms. Horner stated there were more photos, and it was the one on the right with the problem.

Mr. Kale presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. He said that the deck and the shed was an error on his part, because he and his wife
constructed the deck under the understanding that if it was a patio they did not need permission. The lot is a
small lot, so the shed was built to put lawn equipment and bicycles in. There was no other place to put the
shed. He stated that he did discuss it with his neighbor, who was fine with it. He did not know the height
regulations.

Mr. Hart asked whether the applicant knew the percent of coverage of the minimum rear yard was.
Ms. Horner stated that she asked the surveyor to calculate the percentage, and it was less than the
maximum allowed which included the shed and patio.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2012-SP-082 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
i
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
RAJESH KALE, SP 2012-SP-082 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit deck to remain 4.0 ft.
from rear lot line and accessory storage structure to remain 2.1 ft. from side lot line and to permit reduction of
certain yard requirements to permit construction of an addition 17.7 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 4207
Majestic Ln., Fairfax, 22033, on approx. 8,775 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster) and WS. Springfield District.
Tax Map 45-3 ((2)) (24) 13. Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 6,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:
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6.
7.

The applicant is the owner of the land.

The applicant has presented testimony that he has met the Standards A through G.

The applicant has the support of or at least not the objection of the next-door neighbor upon whom
there would be the most impact.

It will not create an unsafe condition and will not be detrimental to the use of the property
immediately adjacent.

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship on
the owner.

With respect to the addition, the applicant has met the standards required by Sect. 8-922.

The Board has a favorable staff report.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This special permit is approved only for the location of the accessory storage structure, and the
sunroom addition (approximately 299 square feet), as shown on the plat prepared by B.W. Smith and

Associates, Inc., dated August 22, 2012, signed by Timothy J. Farrell, Land Surveyor, submitted with
this application and is not transferable to other land.

Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (2,515 square feet existing + 3,772.5 square
feet (150%) = 6,287.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
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permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall generally be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Smith and Mr. Byers were absent from
the meeting.

I
~ ~ ~ February 6, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. VIVA TEQUILA, INC. C/O GARCIA ARIAS, ZULMA, A 2012- LE-013 Appl. under sect(s). 18-
301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing the
operation of a commercial recreation use, which is not a permitted use, on property in the C-
6 and H-C Districts in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 6141 Franconia
Rd., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,135 sq. ft. of land zoned C-6 and H-C. Lee District.
Tax Map 81-3 ((5)) 4. (Admin. moved from 9/26/12 and 11/28/12 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012- LE-013 had been administratively moved to April 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

1
~ ~ ~ February 6, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HAJIMOHAMMAD REVOCABLE TRUST, MOHAMMAD HAJIMOHAMMAD, TRUSTEE AND
FLORA HAJIMOHAMMAS, TRUSTEE, A 2012-LE-017 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the
Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that the appellants are allowing a vehicle sale,
rental and ancillary service establishment to operate on property in the C-6 District without
Special Exception approval or a valid Non-Residential Use Permit, in violation of Zoning
Ordinance provisions. Located at 5630 South Van Dorn St., Alexandria, 22310, on approx.
32,210 sq. ft. of land zoned C-6. Lee District. Tax Map 81-2 ((3)) 8A. (Admin. moved from
10/3/12 and 11/28/12 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012- LE-017 had been administratively moved to April 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellants’ request.

1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:05 a.m.
Minutes by: John W. Cooper
Approved on: May 8, 2019
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, February 13, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble Ill; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; and
Norman P. Byers. Absent from the meeting was Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Chairman Ribble discussed the policies and
procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, so
Chairman Ribble called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~ ~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL C. WARREN, VC 2012-LE-008 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit accessory storage structure to remain in the front yard of a lot
containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at 7232 Constantine Ave., Springfield, 22150, on
approx. 26,390 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Lee District. Tax Map 90-3 ((6)) 40. (Concurrent
with SP 2012-LE-079). (Decision deferred from 2/6/13.)

Chairman Ribble noted VC 2012-LE-008 had been deferred for decision only.

Mr. Hart made a disclosure at the original hearing, and indicated that he would again recuse himself from the
public hearing.

Mr. Byers moved to approve VC 2012-LE-008 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MICHAEL C. WARREN, VC 2012-LE-008 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
accessory storage structure to remain in the front yard of a lot containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at
7232 Constantine Ave., Springfield, 22150, on approx. 26,390 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Lee District. Tax
Map 90-3 ((6)) 40. (Concurrent with SP 2012-LE-079) (Decision deferred from 2/6/13). Mr. Byers moved that

the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 6,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The present zoning is R-1.

3. The area of the lot is 26,390 square feet.

4. The subject property was acquired in good faith.

5. It has at least one of the following characteristics: It does have exceptional narrowness at the time of
the effective date of the Ordinance; and a case could be made for exceptional shape and an
extraordinary condition.

6. There are a couple things that have consistently concerned Board members.

7. This shed has been in existence for a significant period of time.

8. ltis less than 200 square feet, which means that when it was built, it would not have required a

building permit.
9. It does not contain either electricity or plumbing.
10. When it was built 20 years ago, DPWES would not have referred a case like this to Zoning to get
some kind of interpretation about the location of the shed.
11. Twenty years ago, the County did not have a website where people could look and make a
determination whether something was placed correctly or not.
12. Most people, particularly in corner lots, believe that those sheds are in a side yard because most
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people who are citizens of Fairfax County really do not realize what the situation is, whether it is a
front or side yard.

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately

adjacent to the subject property.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
general regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning
Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and
the same vicinity.

6. That:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will
not be contrary to the public interest.

aRululicReX- b

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would
deprive the user of reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the location of a shed in the front yard as shown on the plat prepared
by William E. Ramsey, dated July 25, 2012, signed October 19, 2012, and revised as submitted with
this application and is not transferable to other land.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards including requirements for
building permits.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Hart recused himself from the hearing.
Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.

1
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~ ~~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA, SP 2012-MV-083 Appl.
under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard
requirements to permit construction of addition 23 ft. from front lot line. Located at 8101
Cinder Bed Rd., Lorton, 22079, on approx. 6.25 ac. of land zoned I-4. Mt. Vernon District.
Tax Map 99-2 ((15)) 2.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Luis F. Pitarque, Project Manager, Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
(DPWES), Building Design & Construction Division, 12000 Government Center Parkway Suite 530,
Fairfax, Virginia, the applicant’s agent, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’s presentation as contained in the
staff report. Staff recommended approval of SP 2012-MV-083 for the addition with adoption of the Proposed
Development Conditions.

Mr. Pitarque presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He explained enclosing the operations would result in increased efficiency, enhanced
security, and improved safety. In addition, he stated that he spoke with the Newington Civic Association, and
had received their support.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2012-MV-083 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA, SP 2012-MV-083 Appl. under Sect(s).
8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
addition 23 ft. from front lot line. Located at 8101 Cinder Bed Rd., Lorton, 22079, on approx. 6.25 ac. of land
zoned I-4. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 99-2 ((15)) 2. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals
adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 13,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has a staff recommendation of approval and adopts the rationale in the staff report.

3. Inthe context of what is around this site, this is a very industrial area with barbed wire fences and
industrial buildings and parking lots, and it is difficult to see how this very small addition, which is
actually on a side street, not even on Cinder Bed Road, would have any significant negative impact
on anyone.

4. With the development conditions, there will be landscaping on this site. There are a lot of other
things around this that probably need landscaping.

5. The Board has determined that all the criteria in the Sect. 8-922 resolution have been met.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:
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THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of the addition (approximately 2,522 square
feet), as shown on the plat prepared by William S. Springer, dated October 16, 2012, as submitted
with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (19,750 square feet existing + 49,375 square
feet (150%) = 69,125 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. Landscaping shall be provided as depicted on page 2 of the special permit plat. The applicant shall
work with Urban Forest Management to identify areas along the southern lot line to provide
additional trees and/or shrubs to help screen and soften the appearance of the proposed addition.
Numbers, type, size and location of additional plant material shall be provided as determined in
consultation with Urban Forest Management.

5. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.

1

~ ~ ~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ABOLHASSAN ZARANDAZCHI, SP 2012-HM-081 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory structure to remain 10.0 ft. from rear lot line and to
permit fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard of a corner lot. Located at
10240 Brittenford Dr., Vienna, 22182, on approx. 37,761 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-1 (Cluster).
Hunter Mill District. Tax Map 18-4 ((13)) 126.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.
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At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Abolhassan Zarandazchi, 10240 Brittenford Drive, Vienna, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. If the
Board chose to approve SP 2012-HM-081, staff recommended they do so subject to the proposed
development conditions.

Mr. Hart asked whether this had started with a complaint. Ms. Horner stated that she believed the nature of
the complaint started with something other than the subject fence.

Discussion ensued regarding the lack of records verifying the history of the fence, and whether the County
had any rules from the standpoint of safety when it came to the height of a fence combined with having a
pool.

Mr. Zarandazchi presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. He said the pool was built 12 years prior, and was told that one of the requirements of
the County was that he had to build a fence. He stated that when the inspectors came to his house, they
stressed that, saying that because he had a deep pool, he had to build a tall fence.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2012-HM-081 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ABOLHASSAN ZARANDAZCHI, SP 2012-HM-081 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
accessory structure to remain10.0 ft. from rear lot line (LOCATION PERMITTED, REQUEST WITHDRAWN)
and to permit fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard of a corner lot. Located at 10240
Brittenford Dr., Vienna, 22182, on approx. 37,761 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1 (Cluster). Hunter Mill District. Tax
Map 18-4 ((13)) 126. Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 13,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

Based on the applicant’s testimony, the fence has been in place since 2002.
There is a good rationale for having a fence this high with a pool in the backyard.
The fence is very attractive.

The fence does not have a negative impact on anyone in the neighborhood.

There is no sight distance issue.

For those reasons, there is no reason that this special permit could not be granted.

Nouoh,rwdE

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,
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B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;
D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;
E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

5. This special permit is approved for the location of a fence in the front yard, a maximum 6.0 feet in
height, as shown on the special permit plat prepared by Sunil Taori, Professional Engineer, dated
January 10, 2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.
1
~ ~~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CHRISTOPHER A. HARRIS AND ABIGAIL M. HARRIS, SP 2012-PR-069 Appl. under
Sect(s). 8-914, 8-922 and 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to pemit reduction to minimum
yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory storage structure
with attached roofed deck 2.4 ft. from side lot line and 1.4 ft. from rear lot line and to permit
fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard of a corner lot. Located at 2622
Shelby Ln., Falls Church, 22043, on approx. 13,735 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Providence
District. Tax Map 49-2 ((7)) 13. (Indefinitely deferred from 1/9/13 at appl. req.) (Reactivated
on 12/20/12).

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

George Sales, the applicant’s agent, 2622 Shelby Lane, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Should
the Board choose to approve SP 2012-PR-069, staff recommended they do so subject to the proposed
development conditions.
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Mr. Sales presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. He explained the history of the shed, and was told that since he did not have an HOA it was
permitted. As for the shed, it had previously been destroyed when a tree limb fell on it, but had since been
rebuilt. Mr. Sales stated both the fence and the shed were aesthetically pleasing and conforming to the
nature of the neighborhood.

There was discussion regarding electricity and plumbing in the shed, and possible sight distance issues with
the fence.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Smith moved to approve SP 2012-PR-069 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
I
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CHRISTOPHER A. HARRIS AND ABIGAIL M. HARRIS, SP 2012-PR-069 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914, 8-922
and 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory storage structure with attached roofed deck 2.4 ft. from side lot line and
1.4 ft. from rear lot line and to permit fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard of a corner lot.
Located at 2622 Shelby Ln., Falls Church, 22043, on approx. 13,735 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Providence
District. Tax Map 49-2 ((7)) 13. (Indefinitely deferred from 1/9/13 at appl. req.) (Reactivated on 12/20/12)

Mr. Smith moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 13,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. With respect to the storage structure with attached roof and deck, it is going to have relatively

minimal impact on neighboring property owners.

Looking at the statement of justification, it mentions a number of different houses with similar

structures.

This is on a corner lot.

There will not really be any impact on others.

It was done in good faith.

As referenced by the applicant, the shed was replacing a prior shed that was old and rotting in the

same location.

Relative to the fence, as noted in the statement of justification and by staff, it does not have any

issues with sight distance requirements.

9. Itis on a corner lot.

10. As referenced with the shed on the first variance case the Board had at this meeting, it feels like a
side yard as you are looking at the house.

11. Itis notinconsistent at least with the neighborhood.

12. Itis not going to adversely impact the community.

w

No gk

o

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;
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The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

This special permit is approved for the location of fences in the front yards, a maximum 6.0 feet in
height as shown on the special permit plat, and an accessory storage structure (shed) with attached
roofed deck as shown on the plat prepared by GeoEnv Engineers dated December 19, 2012, as
revised through December 21, 2012, signed by Ibrahm A. Chehab, Professional Engineer, as
submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

The applicants shall obtain applicable building permits and inspections for the shed within 180 days
of approval of this special permit.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.

1

~ ~ ~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. KREATIVE MINDS, LLC T/A KID JUNCTION, SP 2012-SU-080 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-303

of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a commercial recreation use within an existing building.
Located at 4090 Lafayette Center Dr., Chantilly, 20151, on approx. 5.11 ac. of land zoned I-
4, 1-3, AN, HC and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 33-2 ((4)) 1A.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Mark Mittereder, 12198 Henderson Road, Clifton, Virginia, the applicant’s agent, reaffirmed the

affidavit.
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Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-SU-080, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Mittereder presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He described the operations of the subject business.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Beard moved to approve SP 2012-SU-080 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

Mr. Hart noted that the applicant had met with Sully District council and the West Fairfax County Citizens
Association’s land use committee. They voted not to oppose the application, and recommended that the
Board approve it.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

KREATIVE MINDS, LLC T/A KID JUNCTION, SP 2012-SU-080 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-303 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit a commercial recreation use within an existing building. Located at 4090 Lafayette
Center Dr., Chantilly, 20151, on approx. 5.11 ac. of land zoned I-4, I-3, AN, HC and WS. Sully District. Tax
Map 33-2 ((4)) 1A. Mr. Beard moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 13,
2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The present zoning is I-3, I-4, HC, AN, and WS.

The area of the lot is 5.11 acres of land.

Staff has recommended approval of this, the proposed development conditions and the application.
This blends in perfectly with the area.

There is already an academy and/or child care facility located there, other offices and light retail.
This makes a good addition.

oukrwpnrE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This approval is granted to the applicant, Kreative Minds, LLC T/A Kid Junction, only and is not
transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application, at
4090 Lafayette Center Drive, Suite E, Chantilly, 20151, and is not transferable to other land.

2. This special permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on the
special permit plat prepared by Arch Group, dated September 30, 2012, revised through February 1,
2013, approved with this application, as qualified by these development conditions.

3. A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a

conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the
County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.
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4. The maximum occupancy is limited to 162 customers and seven employees on-site at any one time.

5. Parking shall be provided in accordance with Article 11 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. If
required by DPWES, a parking tabulation shall be submitted to and approved by the Director which
shows that the required parking for all uses can be provided for on Lot 1A as shown on the special
permit plat. All parking for this use shall be on site.

6. The maximum gross floor area of the commercial recreation shall be 9,313 square feet, as shown on
the special permit plat.

7. The floor plan shall be constructed in substantial conformance as shown in the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the Applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outline above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested, and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.
1
~ ~ ~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. NEW LIFE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, SP 2011-SU-011 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit commerical recreation use in conjunction with a place of worship
by right. Located at 14550 Lee Rd. on approx. 5.57 ac. of land zoned I-5 and WS. Sully
District. Tax Map 34-3 ((1)) 23A. (Admin. moved from 5/25/11 and 6/29/11 at appl. req.)
(Indefinitely deferred from 8/10/11 at appl. req.) (Reactivated on 11/20/12 at appl. req.).

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2011-SU-011 had been administratively moved to April 3, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the applicant’s request.

1

~ ~~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. NAIEM A. SHERBINY, A 2012-DR-030 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Appeal of a determination that appellant is maintaining a second dwelling unit on property in
the R-4 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 7402 Paxton Rd.,
Falls Church, 22043 on approx. 10,399 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax
Map 40-1 ((5)) (K) 17.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-DR-030 had been administratively moved to March 6, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

1
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~ ~~ February 13, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRANG P. MAI, A 2012-MA-032 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing a commercial vehicle (vending trailer)
that exceeds allowable height restrictions to be parked on property in the R-1 District in
violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 4620 Backlick Rd., Annandale, 22003
on approx. 589 ac. of land zoned R-1. Mason District. Tax Map 71-1 ((8)) 2A.

Chairman Ribble called the appellants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Richard Nguyen, the appellant’s agent, 6402 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 371, Falls Church Virginia, came
forward.

Roger Marcy, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, Zoning Administration Division, presented staff's
position as set forth in the staff report.

Mr. Beard asked whether the violation was the same at the appellant’s other location. Mr. Marcy stated that
was correct, and it had been removed.

Discussion ensued regarding the relevance of commercial vehicle height given previous interpretations, and
the definition and interpretation of a commercial vehicle

Mr. Nguyen presented the arguments forming the basis for the appeal. He submitted a handout for
distribution to the Board. Mr. Nguyen clarified the aspect of the notice of violation which was appealed which
was whether a height requirement could be added by the County. In addition, he addressed the relevance of
several ancillary issues, which seemed to have been brought forward following the original filing of the
appeal.

Mr. Marcy explained the policy-based actions taken by the County in relation to the violation notice and the
subsequently filed appeal.

Discussion ensued regarding the history of the violation notice, the lack of dwelling occupancy, and the
appellant having conceded to the commercial classification of the subject vehicle, with the appellants’ agent
going into detail with regard to written definitions.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Daniel Jay-Kellogg, 4716 Backlick Road, Annandale, Virginia, came forward to speak in support of the
appellant.

John Tark, 7227 Auburn Strret, Annandale, Virginia came forward in opposition. He explained his opposition
to the commercialization of his neighborhood and the appeal process.

Andrew Thane, neighbor to the appellant, came forward to speak. He explained the transient history of the
property tenants, and expressed his enthusiasm with the appellant’s long-term plans for the property.

Mike Congleton, Department of Code Compliance, reiterated staff’s position regarding the parking of a
commercial vehicle on the subject residential property.

Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Byers moved to uphold the determination of the Zoning Administrator. He stated there was no appeal of
the original determination from the standpoint of the trailer being a commercial vehicle, and there was a
determination made on May 25, 2010 in support of what the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors had
indicated. Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-1. Ms. Gibb voted against the motion.
Mr. Smith was not present for the vote. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.

1
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As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:35 a.m.
Minutes by: John W. Cooper/Emily J. Armstrong

Approved on: May 15, 2019
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, March 20, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble lll; Thomas Smith; James R. Hart; Norman P. Byers; and Paul W.
Hammack, Jr. Nancy E. Gibb and V. Max Beard were absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~ ~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DIANE G. SPITTLE, SP 2012-MV-089 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
addition to remain 8.1 ft. from side lot line. Located at 8115 Cooper St., Alexandria, 22309,
on approx. 13,451 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-1 ((2)) 600.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Dianne Spittle, 8115 Cooper Street, Alexandria, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.
Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report.

Mr. Hammack, Mr. Hart, and Ms. Gumkowski discussed the lack of permits for the shed addition that
contained the pump equipment which serviced the pool, that the addition had not been shown on the plat,
and all that was in the records was the signed building permit for the pool and the sunroom.

Ms. Gumkowski reported to Mr. Hart and Mr. Byers that after the addition existed for 27 years, a complaint
had been received, and because the shed addition was less than 200 square feet, it would not have required
a building permit if it were not connected to the house. Because it was attached, it was considered an
addition, and a permit was required.

Nancy Stallings, Department of Code Compliance, stated that a complaint was received on June 29, 2012,
regarding the shed, along with numerous other complaints about sheds and whether or not they were
attached or detached to the houses in the neighborhood. She said the assumption was that a notice of
violation had been written to someone else in the neighborhood, who then filed the other complaints.

Ms. Spittle presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. She said the addition was built by her husband and his father 27 years ago, and they both
were deceased. She stated that if it had been known that a permit was needed, they would have gotten the
permit since they already had for the pool and the porch. Ms. Spittle said the shed was not viewed as an
addition since it could not be entered through the house. She stated that none of the neighbors had
previously complained, and most did not even know the shed was there until they received the letters for the
hearing because there was a large pine tree at the corner of the house that blocked the view to that side. In
response to questions from Mr. Hammack, Ms. Spittle stated that the shed had been built at the same time
as the other structures, and it was framed in the back against the house.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Donald Hood, 8114 Cooper Street, Alexandria, Virginia, came forward to speak in support of the application.
Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2012-MV-089 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

DIANE G. SPITTLE, SP 2012-MV-089 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit addition to remain 8.1
ft. from side lot line. Located at 8115 Cooper St., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 13,451 sq. ft. of land zoned
R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-1 ((2)) 600. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals
adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 20, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. This addition, if it is an addition, assuming there is some sort of attachment to the house, has been
there for 27 years and was constructed following the issuance of a valid building permit for the pool
and the equipment associated with the pool.

It has not been a problem since that time until recently.

It does not have any impact on the neighbors, except for the complaining party.

The Board has a number of letters in support, including the most adjacent neighbors.

The Board has determined that the applicant has satisfied the specific standards set forth in
Subsections A through G of the code section, in particular, Subsection B, that the non-compliance
was done in good faith that through no fault of the property owner, was a result of an error in the
location of the building subsequent of the issuance of a building permit.

ook w

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

4. This special permit is approved for the location of the shed addition as shown on the plat prepared
by Alexandria Surveys LLC, dated September 5, 2012, signed September 14, 2012, as submitted
with this application and is not transferable to other land.

5. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the shed addition within 180 days of
approval of this application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Beard and Ms. Gibb were absent from
the meeting.

1

~ ~~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. NRL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, SP 2013-MA-001 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
accessory structure 20.17 ft. from front lot line and 21.35 ft. from the curb line of Patuxent
Vista Dr. Located at 5440 Cherokee Ave, Alexandria, 22312, on approx. 2.41 ac. of land
zoned I-6. Mason District. Tax Map 81-1 ((1)) 19B.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-MA-001 had been indefinitely deferred at the applicant’s request.

1

~ ~~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRUSTEES OF SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH, SP 2012-PR-088 Appl. under Sect(s).
3-403 of the Zoning Ordinance for an existing place of worship to permit construction of an
addition. Located at 6626 Costner Dr., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 3.43 ac. of land
zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-2 ((1)) 52,54 and 58; 50-2 ((9)) 30-33, 95 and
96.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Paris Phelps, 39 Proper View Drive, Stafford, Virginia, the applicant’s agent, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2012-PR-088, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Phelps presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He stated that the improvement was due to the elderly members of the congregation. The
church wanted to make sure it supported free movement into the building by the installation of an elevator
and wanted to improve the facade.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2012-PR-088 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

i
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SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

TRUSTEES OF SECOND BAPTIST CHURCH, SP 2012-PR-088 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-403 of the Zoning
Ordinance for an existing place of worship to permit construction of an addition. Located at 6626 Costner Dr.,
Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 3.43 ac. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-2 ((1)) 52,54
and 58; 50-2 ((9)) 30-33, 95 and 96. Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 20, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.
The present zoning is R-4.

The area of the lot is 3.43 acres.

Staff recommends approval.

The Board adopts its rationale.

aogprONE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This approval is granted to the applicant, Trustees of Second Baptist Church, and is for the location
indicated on the application, 6626 Costner Drive (3.43 acres), and is not transferable to other land.

2. This special permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on the
special permit plat prepared by Dickerson Survey and Arborist Services, dated February 8, 2012, as
revised through December 3, 2012, and approved with this application, as qualified by these
development conditions.

3. A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit shall be posted in a conspicuous
place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax
during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

4. This special permit is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as may be determined by the
Director, Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted
pursuant to this special permit shall be in substantial conformance with these development
conditions. Minor modifications to the approved special permit may be permitted pursuant to Pa. 4 of
Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

5. There shall be a maximum number of 225 seats in the sanctuary.

6. Parking shall be provided as shown on the special permit plat. All parking shall be on site.

7. Limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum possible and shall be no greater than shown on
the special permit plat as may be qualified by these development conditions.

8. The addition shall generally be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

Page 53 of 380



9. The landscaping shall generally be consistent with the landscape plan as shown on Attachment 2 to
these conditions.

10. Transitional screening and barrier requirements shall be modified along all lot lines as shown on the
special permit plat.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the Applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and been diligently
pursued. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a written
request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special
permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time
requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Beard and Ms. Gibb were absent
from the meeting.

1
~ ~ ~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SUBWAY, A 2012-LE-016 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a
determination that the appellant is operating a Fast Food Restaurant on property in the C-8
and SC Districts without a valid Non-Residential Use Permit or Special Exception approval,
in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 6711 Spring Mall Rd., Springdfield, VA
22150 on approx. 5.04 ac. of land zoned C-8 and SC. Lee District. Tax Map 90-2 ((1)) 51.
(Admin. moved from 12/12/12 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-LE-016 had been administratively moved to April 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

1
~ ~~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BOYD TRISTAN CLOERN REVOCABLE TRUST FN, DARA ALDERMAN REVOCABLE
TRUST FN, BOYD TRISTAN CLOERN, CO-TRUSTEE, DARA RAE ALDERMAN, CO
TRUSTEE, A 2012-DR-028 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of
a determination that appellants have altered the drainage swale, which is impeding the water
pattern, and have erected an accessory structure (a playset) that does not meet size and
location requirements on property in the R-2 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance
provisions. Located at 1850 MacArthur Dr., McLean, 22101 on approx. 10,043 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-2. Dranesville District. Tax Map 41-1 ((11)) 31. (Admin. moved from 1/16/13 at appl.

req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-DR-028 had been administratively moved to May 8, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellants’ request.

1
~ ~ ~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. 8921 PROPERTIES, L.L.C., A 2011-MV-030 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant has established a storage yard and is
allowing the operation of a contractor’s offices and shops and the establishment of outdoor
storage that does not meet size or location requirements, all on property in the R-1 District in
violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 8921 Telegraph Rd., Lorton, 22079, on
approx. 42,057 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 108-1 ((1)) 10.
(Admin. moved from 12/14/11, 5/16/12, 11/7/12, and 2/27/13 at appl. req.)
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Chairman Ribble noted that A 2011-MV-030 had been withdrawn.
1
~ ~~ March 20, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SANJEEV KAPOOR, A 2010-HM-015 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing a use not permitted (a truck rental
establishment) to operate on property in the PRC District without a valid Non-Residential
Use Permit in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 11410 North Shore Dr. on
approx. 37,096 sq. ft. of land zoned PRC. Hunter Mill District. Tax Map 17-2 ((1)) 7. (Admin.
moved from 3/2/11, 9/14/11, 12/14/11, 4/18/12, 9/12/12, 11/7/12, 12/5/12, and 2/27/13 at

appl. req.)
Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-HM-015 had been withdrawn.
1
~ ~ ~ March 20, 2013, After Agenda ltem:

Approval of November 14, 2006 Minutes
(Moved from March 6, 2013, due to meeting cancellation for inclement weather)

Mr. Hart moved to approve the Minutes. Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0.
Mr. Beard and Ms. Gibb were absent from the meeting.

1
~ ~ ~ March 20, 2013, After Agenda ltem:
Approval of December 19, 2006 Minutes

Mr. Smith moved to approve the Minutes. Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr.
Beard and Ms. Gibb were absent from the meeting.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 9:32 a.m.

Minutes by: John W. Cooper

Approved on: December 10, 2014 )
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, April 3, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble IIl; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart;
Norman P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Mr. Hammack moved that the Board recess and enter into Closed Session for consultation with legal counsel
and/or briefings by staff members and consultants regarding Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to Virginia
Code Ann. Sec. 2.2-3711 (A) (7) (LNMB Supp. 2002). Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a
vote of 7-0.

The meeting recessed at 9:01 a.m. and reconvened at 9:10 a.m.

Mr. Hammack then moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals certify that, to the best of its knowledge, only
public business matters lawfully exempted from the open meeting requirements prescribed by the Virginia
Freedom of Information Act and only matters identified in the motion to convene Closed Session were heard,
discussed, or considered by the Board during the Closed Session. Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which
carried by a vote of 7-0.

I

Chairman Ribble discussed the policies and procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no
Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble called for the first scheduled case.

~~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ARTHUR E. KOPELMAN, TRUSTEE AND LORETTA M. KOPELMAN, TRUSTEE, SP 2013-
DR-003 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in
certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 10.5 ft. from side lot line.
Located at 1432 Waggaman Ci., McLean, 22101, on approx. 30,504 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2
and HC. Dranesville District. Tax Map 30-2 ((29)) 1.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Paul Hoofinagle, 3949 Pender Drive, Fairfax, Virginia, the applicant’s agent, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2013-DR-003, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hoofinagle presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. He said the applicants were concerned about their health and wanted to have an
enclosed garage for the winter months where there was a safe entrance into the house without going
outside. The addition to the house and the carport would not extend the house, but would be putting siding
on the back to match the house, with a front entrance-single-car garage. The applicants had interviewed the
neighbors, who were all supportive as they thought it would make the community look better.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2013-DR-003 for the reasons stated in the resolution.

I
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ARTHUR E. KOPELMAN, TRUSTEE AND LORETTA M. KOPELMAN, TRUSTEE, SP 2013-DR-003 Appl.
under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 10.5 ft. from side lot line. Located at 1432 Waggaman Ci., McLean, 22101, on
approx. 30,504 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-2 and HC. Dranesville District. Tax Map 30-2 ((29)) 1. Mr. Byers
moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 3, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. The Board has determined the application meets all the submission requirements set forth in Sect.
8-922.

3. Staff recommends approval and the Board adopts its rationale.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size (approximately 265 square feet) of the
garage addition, as shown on the plat prepared by Michael L. Flynn, Land Surveyor, dated June 25,
2012, as revised through January 3, 2013, submitted with this application and is not transferable to
other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (4,048 square feet existing + 6,072 square
feet (150%) = 10,120 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall generally be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
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special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~ ~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. LUIS M. PEREZ, SP 2013-MV-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building
location to permit accessory structure to remain 6.1 ft. from side lot line and 7.9 ft. from rear
lot line and to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition
10.7 ft. from side lot line. Located at 2104 Wakefield St., Alexandria, 22308, on approx.
14,110 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 111-1 ((3)) (7) 7

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Luis Perez, 2106 Wakefield Street, Alexandria, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff's presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2013-MV-002 subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hart asked whether or not all of the lot was in the Resource Protection Area (RPA), because it looked
like the house was in it. Ms. Gumkowski stated that staff talked to the engineer, and it was just the front of
the lot which goes through the middle of the house. She continued to say that the house was built before the
RPA, which was not in place until 1993. Mr. Hart asked whether there was an additional layer of review
required because of the addition partly being in the RPA. Ms. Gumkowski stated that in the development
conditions, there was a condition to have the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
(DPWES) review the garage addition.

Mr. Hart asked whether there were any Chesapeake Bay implications for this addition to which
Ms. Gumkowski stated there were none.

Mr. Hart stated that on the drawings, it showed the patio 9.6 feet from the right side. He asked that if the
patio was touching the house, would it still be a permitted extension. Ms. Gumkowski stated that it would be
permitted as close as 5 feet from the side lot line.

Mr. Hart asked whether there was an RPA in the back of the back yard and if there was a stream
underground that caused the RPA to go through the middle of the house. Ms. Gumkowski stated there was
no RPA in the back yard. There was a culvert in the front of the house, and the RPA ran through that
separation in the road.

Mr. Hammack asked whether Development Condition 4 was necessary and what was meant by the word
plan. Ms. Gumkowski stated that staff wanted to make sure that there was a DPWES review on the property
because of the RPA. Through staff’s research they found an infill lot grading plan was a more complex
review, and after talking with DPWES the details of the review and plan would be up to them.

Mr. Hammack asked whether the review be satisfied by the applicant submitting construction or building
plans. Ms. Gumkowski stated that it may not be a building plan, but can be a grading plan or a walk-thru, but
it would be up to the discretion of DPWES.

Mr. Hammack asked whether the applicant would still be required to comply if the development condition
were deleted. Ms. Gumkowski stated that was correct, but it was up to DPWES to decide the type of plan
they wanted.

Mr. Perez presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. He said the special permit was a relatively simple matter as he just wanted to enclose the
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existing carport. This would be on the existing footprint that was established in 1955 when the house was
built. He stated that although it was in the RPA, he was still unsure that this would affect any grading that
was not already there, and asked if a condition relating to that be taken away from the approval process due
to the considerable amount of time which it would take to be compliant.

Mr. Hammack asked whether the applicant was doing any grading, or if he was simply enclosing the existing
carport with no new footers. Mr. Perez stated that it was the latter.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2013-MV-002 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

LUIS M. PEREZ, SP 2013-MV-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory structure to
remain 6.1 ft. from side lot line and 7.9 ft. from rear lot line and to permit reduction in certain yard
requirements to permit construction of addition 10.7 ft. from side lot line. Located at 2104 Wakefield St.,
Alexandria, 22308, on approx. 14,110 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 111-1 ((3))

(7) 7. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 3, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. With respect to the swing set, the board cannot see how it would have any detrimental impact on any
of the adjoining neighbors.

It is sited pretty far from the rear and side lot lines.

With respect to the reduction of certain yard requirements under 8-922, the Board has a favorable
staff recommendation.

The applicant proposes to enclose an existing carport on an existing slab.

The encroachment into the setback is about as minimal as you can get on something like this.
The Board thinks both applications are approvable.

The Board has determined that the applicant has satisfied Subsections A through G, in particular
Subsection D; it will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of property in the immediate
vicinity.

9. The Board has determined the applicant has satisfied the six subsections under Sect. 8-922.

Pw

©NoOv

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;
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It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This special permit is approved for the garage addition and play equipment located as shown on the
special permit plat, prepared by Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated September 25, 2012, as submitted
with this application and is not transferrable to other land.

Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (4,457 square feet existing + 6,685.5 square
feet (150%) = 11,142.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

Every effort shall be made to protect offsite trees during construction of the garage. If needed, the
applicant shall hire a certified arborist to assess and make recommendations on tree protection
measures.

The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1
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~ ~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SALLY COLER, SP 2013-LE-004 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling. Located at 6401 Hayfield PI.,
Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,527 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 82-3
((14)) (K) 23. (Concurrent with VC 2012-LE-001).

9:00 A.M. SALLY COLER, VC 2013-LE-001 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit accessory structure in the front yard of a lot containing 36,000 sqg. ft. or less.
Located at 6401 Hayfield PIl., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,527 sq.ft. of land zoned R-3.
Lee District. Tax Map 82-3 ((14)) (K) 23. (Concurrent with SP 2013-LE-004).

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Jonathan Puvak, the applicant’s agent, 2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Arlington, Virginia, reaffirmed the
affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report.
Staff recommended approval of SP 2013-LE-004, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hart asked how close the wood of the trellis was to the house, and if it touched the house would that
make it by right. Ms. Horner stated that the definition of the structure was an accessory structure, and if it
were attached to the house, it would be considered an addition.

Mr. Hart asked since the trellis was attached to the patio which was attached to the house, would it be part of
the house. Ms. Horner stated that portion was the driveway.

Mr. Hart stated that he asked the questions because it did not fit the provisions for a variance, but it ought to
be by right somehow. He asked how that was considered the driveway. Ms. Horner stated that it was shown
as a driveway on the variance plat. Mr. Hart asked if the applicant called it a patio, could it be by right?

Ms. Horner stated that she would have to ask Zoning Administration.

Mr. Hart asked if there were a piece of wood that connected the trellis to the house, would it then be by right.
Ms. Horner stated that if it was an addition to the dwelling and it met the setback, it would be by right.

Mr. Byers asked whether the application was a result of a complaint or inspection of other items on the
property. Ms. Horner stated that the Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued through review of the plat in the
acceptance process.

Mr. Puvak presented the special permit and variance request as outlined in the statement of justification
submitted with the application. He said the applicant acquired the home in 2001, and through the help of an
architect the addition was put in place in 2005. The addition was put in for additional value of the home and
for future use as the applicant aged. He continued to state that the applicant was not aware of any of the
zoning issues until she received the NOV in August of 2012. That was when she became aware of the issues
for the use of the addition. The applicant had been renting out the addition to a military couple. The NOV was
issued related to overcrowding and outdoor storage, due to her stepson living with her, using the space, and
also parking extra cars on the road. Since her stepson moved out, the outdoor storage issue had been
resolved. During the inspection of the NOV, the trellis was redefined as a pergola, which was a freestanding
structure that was not allowed. The structure had been located on the driveway, and had been there for 10
years. It was used for outdoor seating. Mr. Puvak stated that the applicant was a classic example of why the
regulations for accessory dwellings were put in place by the Board of Supervisors (BOS).

Mr. Byers asked if the original violation was for cars parked on the street, and whether it was a public street.
He stated that the rule was that the car had to be 10 feet away from the mouth of any driveway. Mr. Puvak
said he thought the original reason for the notice was for overcrowding and storage.

Al Sanchez, Department of Code Compliance, stated that the original complaint that was received was for
multiple occupancy, not for parking.

Page 61 of 380



In answering Mr. Hart’s questions, Mr. Puvak stated there was a building permit for the addition which was
issued in 2000. He was not sure how the kitchen was put together or if it was on the permit. It seemed that
the addition was permitted, but somehow a kitchen was put in.

Ms. Langdon stated that Development Condition 7 was put into the conditions, which stated that the
applicant had to get approval of the kitchen components.

Mr. Hart asked under what circumstances the kitchen was put in without a permit, as it did not seem likely
that if the contractor was doing it under the original plans. Ms. Horner stated that the building permit
indicated zero under the number of kitchens and also stated the description of the work as an addition with
two floors and one bath.

Mr. Puvak stated that the kitchen was added afterwards.

Mr. Hart asked whether a licensed contractor put the kitchen in, and if so, why the contractor not get a permit
for the kitchen. Mr. Puvak stated that the contractor was licensed, but was not sure why he did not get the
permit. The contractor was no longer in the area.

A discussion ensued between Mr. Hart, Ms. Langdon and Mr. Puvak about the possibility of connecting the
trellis to the house with a permit or annotating on the plat to show it as a covered patio, and whether that
would satisfy the Zoning Administrator.

Mr. Hammack asked since the trellis occupied the driveway, whether it presented a problem with parking.
Mr. Puvak stated that there was still space to park in the driveway.

Mr. Hammack stated that the plat did not show a path or walkway to the accessory dwelling unit, and
wondered whether it was accessed through the interior of the house. Mr. Puvak stated there was access in
the house, and there is an exterior door, but no path.

Mr. Hammack asked whether a path was required for an accessory dwelling unit. Ms., Langdon stated that it
was not required, and it could be accessed through the main dwelling.

A discussion ensued between Ms. Gibb and Mr. Puvak about how this application might meet Condition
Number 6, and whether it would qualify as a hardship.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2013-LE-004 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SALLY COLER, SP 2013-LE-004 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory
dwelling unit within an existing dwelling. Located at 6401 Hayfield PI., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,527
sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 82-3 ((14)) (K) 23. (Concurrent with VC 2012-LE-001). Mr.

Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 3, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.
2. There is a favorable staff recommendation on the accessory dwelling unit.
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Noohkow

The Board adopts the rationale in the staff report.

It seems to be a large lot.

The addition in question is in the back and is well concealed.

There is plenty of parking on the lot.

It does not seem like it will have any significant negative impact on anyone.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1.

10.

11.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded
conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and
Zoning.

This approval is granted to the applicant only, Sally A. Coler, and is not transferable without further
action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application, 6401 Hayfield Place, (19,527
square feet), and is not transferable to other land.

This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses indicated on the plat
prepared by Dominion Surveyors, Inc.., dated September 25, 2012, as signed and sealed by George
M. O’Quinn, Land Surveyor, and approved with this application, as qualified by these development
conditions.

A copy of this special permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use
and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the
permitted use.

The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be in accordance with
Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states in part that one of the dwelling units shall
be occupied by a person or persons who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or
permanently and totally disabled.

The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 872 square feet, and the layout shall be
generally as depicted on the floor plan included as Attachment 1 to these conditions.

All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the kitchen components of
the accessory dwelling unit.

Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable
hours upon prior notice and the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for
building, safety, health and sanitation.

The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years from the final approval
date of the special permit and may be extended for five (5) year periods with prior approval of the
Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or otherwise conveyed,
the accessory dwelling unit shall be converted to a use permitted by the Zoning Ordinance or if the
property is sold or conveyed, a special permit amendment may be submitted to permit the continued
use of an accessory dwelling unit.

All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.
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Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, six (6) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as noted above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SAIRA AND FARHAN ALI, SP 2013-LE-005 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914, 8-918 and 8-923 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory structure to remain 4.9 ft. from side lot line, to permit an
accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling and to permit existing fence greater than
4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard. Located at 6232 Park Ter., Alexandria, 22310, on
approx. 19,654 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 81-4 ((5)) 39A.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-LE-005 had been administratively moved to April 17, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., because the notices were not in order.

)
~ ~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, SP 2012-PR-071 Appl. under Sect(s).
8-917 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit modification to the limitations on the
keeping of animals and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 16.8 ft. from the front lot line. Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls
Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-
4 ((15)) 119. (Deferred from 1/16/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-PR-071 had been administratively moved to April 17, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., at the applicants’ request.

1
~ ~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. NEW LIFE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, SP 2011-SU-011 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit commerical recreation use in conjunction with a place of
worship by right. Located at 14550 Lee Rd. on approx. 5.57 ac. of land zoned I-5 and WS.
Sully District. Tax Map 34-3 ((1)) 23A. (Admin. moved from 5/25/11, 6/29/11, and 2/13/13 at
appl. req.) (Indefinitely deferred from 8/10/11 at appl. req.) (Reactivated on 11/20/12 at appl.

reg.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2011-SU-011 had been administratively moved to July 10, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s request.

1

~ ~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CHARLES B. MOLSTER, Ill; SHARON B. MOLSTER, A 2012-DR-019 Appl. under sect(s).
18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellants have established

a Riding/Boarding Stable on property in the R-E District without an approved special permit
in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located 815 Blacks Hill Rd, Great Falls, 22066,
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on approx. 5.47 ac. of land zoned R-E. Dranesuville District. Tax Map 6-4 ((1)) 26. (Admin.
moved from 10/24/12 at appl. req.) (Continued from 10/31/12 and 11/28/12)

Mr. Hammack moved to defer A 2012-DR-019 to October 9, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. Ms. Gibb seconded the
motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

I
~~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BELVEDERE DR. HOMES LLC, A 2013-MV-002 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing a hotel/motel, which is a use
not permitted, on property in the R-2 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Located at 7800 Belvedere Dr., Alexandria, 22306 on approx. 26,211 sq. ft. of land zoned
R-2. Mount Vernon District. Tax Map 102-1 ((6)) 13A.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2013-MV-002 had been administratively moved to April 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

I
~~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BEYER | LLC, A 2012-PR-029 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal
of a determination that appellant has established a storage yard, which is a use not
permitted, on property in the C-8 and H-C Districts in violation of Zoning Ordinance
provisions. Located at 7113 Shreve Rd., Falls Church, 22043, on approx. 33,787 sq. ft. of
land zoned C-8 and H-C. Providence District. Tax Map 40-3 ((12)) 11. (Admin. moved from
1/16/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-PR-029 had been administratively moved to June 19, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

I
~~~ April 3, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DANIEL J. GERKIN & ALLYSON G. BLOOM, A 2012-DR-025 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of
the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that an accessory structure (a playset)
contributes to the coverage of over 30% of the minimum rear yard on property in the R-2
District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 2090 Grace Manor Ct.,
McLean, 22101 on approx. 21,445 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville District. Tax Map
41-1 ((33)) 11. (Deferred from 1/9/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-DR-025 had been administratively moved to May 15, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellants’ request.

1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:10 a.m.

Minutes by: John W. Cooper
Approved on: July 24, 2019

~
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, April 17, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble Ill; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart;
Norman P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. As there were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, Chairman Ribble called
for the first scheduled case.

~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HEMAMALINI PARAVASTU, SP 2013-DR-006 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition
6.1 ft. from side lot line. Located at 7109 Sea Cliff Rd., McLean, 22101, on approx. 12,857
sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Dranesville District. Tax Map 30-3 ((10)) 3.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Hemamalini Paravastu, 7109 Sea Cliff Road, McLean, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff's presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2013-DR-006, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Staff responded to questions regarding the material to be used by the applicant for construction of the
addition.

Ms. Paravastu presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. She explained the need for a garage for the purposes of personal safety and asset
protection, and the intention to extend the master bathroom and relocating the laundry room to the upstairs.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Sandy Gorur, designer of the proposed addition, came forward. She explained that the reason for the size of
the garage footprint was due to compliance with County requirements.

Discussion ensued regarding changes which would impact storm water drainage.

Srivatsan Chellam, 7109 Sea Cliff Road, McLean, Virginia, came forward. He clarified that the proposed
addition was only slightly larger in size than the existing structure.

John Draper, 1710 Margie Drive, McLean, Virginia, came forward in opposition. As he was not sworn in
earlier, the Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to Mr. Draper, who swore or affirmed that his
testimony would be the truth. Mr. Draper discussed how the proposed addition did not satisfy the
requirement of being a harmonious fit with the surrounding neighborhood.

Katherine Wint, 7015 Sea Cliff Road, McLean, Virginia, came forward in opposition. As she was not sworn in
earlier, the Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to Ms. Wint, who swore or affirmed that her
testimony would be the truth. Ms. Wint discussed how the size of the home after the addition would be large
and imposing.

Ms. Paravastu explained her efforts to communicate with her neighbors regarding the addition.

Ms. Gorur detailed the measurements of the proposed design for the addition, and responded to Board
guestions regarding the materials and dimensions demonstrated in the submitted design drawings, potential
roof designs, the height of the addition, and potential design modifications.

Discussion ensued regarding staff's recommendation being inclusive of the height of the addition.
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Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hammack moved to defer decision on SP 2013-DR-006 to May 1, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. Mr. Hart seconded
the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-2. Chairman Ribble and Mr. Beard voted against the motion.

I

~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DWIGHT FULLER, SP 2013-BR-016 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 20.5 ft. from
the rear lot line. Located at 9659 Boyett Ct., Fairfax, 22032, on approx. 10,529 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-2 (Cluster). Braddock District. Tax Map 69-3 ((9)) 19.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Dwight Fuller, 9659 Boyett Court, Fairfax, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2013-BR-016, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Vice Chairman Hammack assumed the chair.

Mr. Fuller had nothing to add to the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification
submitted with the application.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Hammack closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2013-BR-016 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

DWIGHT FULLER, SP 2013-BR-016 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction
of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 20.5 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 9659
Boyett Ct., Fairfax, 22032, on approx. 10,529 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2 (Cluster). Braddock District. Tax Map
69-3 ((9)) 19. Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 17, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the application meets all of the submission requirements set forth in
Sect. 8-922.

3. Staff recommends approval, and the Board adopts its rationale.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of the screened porch addition
(approximately 252 feet), as shown on the plat prepared by Thomas G. Lutke, L.S., of NoVA
Surveys, dated January 10, 2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other
land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (4,615 square feet existing + 6922.5 (150%) =
11,537.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition complies with
the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special permit.
Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted without an
amendment to this special permit.

4. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, the applicant shall install tree
protection fencing around existing trees located on either side of the brick patio in the rear yard to
protect these trees from construction activities. The protective fencing shall remain intact during the
entire construction process, and shall be the maximum limit for clearing and grading. The applicant
shall monitor the site to ensure that an inappropriate activity, such as the storage of construction
equipment, does not occur within the area.

5. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Chairman Ribble was not present for the vote.
)

Chairman Ribble resumed the chair.

)

~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, SP 2012-PR-071 Appl. under Sect(s).
8-917 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit modification to the limitations on the
keeping of animals and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 16.8 ft. from the front lot line. Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls
Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-
4 ((15)) 119. (Concurrent with VC 2013-PR-002) (Deferred from 1/16/13 at appl. req.)
(Admin. moved from 4/3/13)

9:00 A.M. STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, VC 2013-PR-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-
401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit accessory structure (chicken coop) 10.2 ft. from rear
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lot line. Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sqg. ft.of land
zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-4 ((15)) 119. (Concurrent with SP 2012-PR-071)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-PR-071 and VC 2013-PR-002 had been administratively moved to
May 15, 2013, at 9:00 a.m., for not properly advertising.

i

~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. RICHARD SCHRADER, SP 2013-DR-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirement based on error in
building location to permit accessory structure to remain 2.3 ft. from side lot line and to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 13.2 ft. from
rear lot line. Located at 1474 Kingsvale Ci., Herndon, 20170, on approx. 14,389 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Dranesville District. Tax Map 11-3 ((17)) 278.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-DR-007 had been administratively moved to May 15, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., for notices.

1

~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. THOMAS D. AND CHRISTINA U. DAVIS, SP 2013-DR-008 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit roofed deck to remain 9.7 ft. from side lot line. Located at 1859
Patton Ter., McLean, 22101, on approx. 11,113 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville District.
Tax Map 41-1 ((11)) 24.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

John Tuvet, the applicants’ agent, 2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Arlington, Virginia reaffirmed the affidavit.
Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff's presentation as contained in the staff report. Should
the Board choose to approve SP 2013-DR-008, staff recommended they did so subject to the proposed
development conditions.

Discussion ensued regarding the history of the installation of the accessibility ramp.

Mr. Tuvet clarified the permit and construction history of the ramp, and the applicants’ lack of awareness of
the violation.

There was discussion regarding the reason the accessibility ramp was originally needed.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2013-DR-008 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
THOMAS D. AND CHRISTINA U. DAVIS, SP 2013-DR-008 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning

Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
roofed deck to remain 9.7 ft. from side lot line. Located at 1859 Patton Ter., McLean, 22101, on approx.
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11,113 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville District. Tax Map 41-1 ((11)) 24. Mr. Hart moved that the Board
of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 17, 2013;

and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1.
2.
3

4,
5.

The applicants are the owners of the land.

This would not have a significant negative impact on anyone.

Itis a little confusing how this happened, but the Board does not think the problems are attributable
to these purchasers.

There does not seem to have been a complaint.

From the photographs, it does not seem like this would bother anyone.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

2.

This special permit is approved for the location of the roofed deck addition as shown on the special
permit plat prepared by Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated October 23, 2012, as revised through
December 26, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the roofed deck within six months of
this special permit approval.
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This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was not present for the vote.
1
~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SALLY COLER, VC 2013-LE-001 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit accessory structure in the front yard of a lot containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located
at 6401 Hayfield PI., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,527 sq.ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee
District. Tax Map 82-3 ((14)) (K) 23. (Concurrent with SP 2013-LE-004) (Decision deferred
from 4/3/13).

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, stated the applicant had submitted a request to withdraw the
application.

I
~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MANSION HOUSE CLUB, INC., SPA 77-V-247-02 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-203 of the Zoning
Ordinance to amend SP-77-V-247 previously approved for a swim and tennis club to permit
site modifications including increase in height of light poles. Located at 9321 Old Mount
Vernon Rd. on approx. 5.04 ac. of land zoned R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 110-4 ((1))
9D. (Admin. moved from 4/6/11, 6/8/11, 9/14/11, 11/16/11, 4/18/12, and 9/26/12 at appl.

req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 77-V-247-02 had been administratively moved to October 9, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s request.

1
~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CORNELIA GIBBS, SP 2013-SU-015 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-913 and 8-914 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit modification to minimum yard requirements for certain R-C lots to permit
construction of a roofed deck 15.8 ft. from side lot line and to permit reduction to minimum
yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory storage structure
to remain 4.2 ft. from side lot line. Located at 6235 Hidden Canyon Rd., Centreville, 20120,
on approx. 10,531 sq. ft. of land zoned R-C and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 53-4 ((5)) 73.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-SU-015 had been administratively moved to May 15, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., for notices.

1
~~~ April 17, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SAIRA AND FARHAN ALI, SP 2013-LE-005 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914, 8-918 and 8-923 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory structure to remain 4.9 ft. from side lot line, to permit an
accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling and to permit existing fence greater than
4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard. Located at 6232 Park Ter., Alexandria, 22310, on
approx. 19,654 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 81-4 ((5)) 39A. (Admin.
moved from 4/3/13 for notices.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.
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At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Saira Ali, 6232 Park Terrace, Alexandria, Virginia, and Farhan Ali, 6232 Park Terrace, Alexandria, Virginia
came forward. At the direction of the Chairman, Mr. Fahran Ali swore or affirmed that his testimony would be
the truth, as he did not take the oath earlier. Mr. Ali reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the
staff report. Staff recommended approval of SP 2013-LE-005 for the accessory dwelling unit subject, to the
proposed development conditions.

Discussion ensued regarding the permitted fence height at its present location versus the adjacent
townhouse lot.

Mrs. Ali presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. She stated the accessory dwelling unit (ADU) was for use by her parents.

There was discussion regarding the playset on the subject property, the subject of the original complaint
being for the ADU and multiple occupancy, the history of the installation of the second kitchen by a licensed
contractor, and the lack of a written contract with the contractor.

Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2013-LE-005 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

SAIRA AND FARHAN ALI, SP 2013-LE-005 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914, 8-918 and 8-923 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
accessory structure to remain 4.9 ft. from side lot line, to permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing
dwelling and to permit existing fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard. Located at 6232
Park Ter., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,654 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 81-4 ((5))
39A. (Admin. moved from 4/3/13 for notices.) Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 17, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. The applicant’s testimony is that they hired a licensed contractor, and they did not understand that
they needed a permit for a kitchen in the basement.

3. The unitis currently unoccupied and will be presently occupied by the residents’ parents who are
over the age of 55, so they do comply with all the required standards for a special permit for an
accessory dwelling unit.

4. With respect to the playground equipment, the equipment has been there for several years, and
there has not been a complaint.

5. It does not seem to have an impact, and it is behind a fence.

6. With respect to the fence, as Mr. Hart indicated, if it were a foot or so more on the townhouse
association property, it would be allowed to be seven feet.

7. It does not seem to have any sight distance issue or impact on the neighbors.
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THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required,;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicants among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded
conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and
Zoning.

This approval is granted to the applicants only, Saira F. Ali and/or Farhan A. Ali, and is not
transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application,
6232 Park Terrace (0.45 acres), and is not transferable to other land.

This special permit is approved for the location of the accessory structure (play equipment), the
accessory dwelling unit and the fence in the front yard as shown on the special permit plat.

A copy of this special permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place in the accessory
dwelling unit and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of
operation of the permitted use.

The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be in accordance with
Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states in part that one of the dwelling units shall
be occupied by a person or persons who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or
permanently and totally disabled.

The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 275 square feet, and the layout shall be
generally as depicted on the floor plan included as Attachment 1 to these conditions.

All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the kitchen in the accessory
dwelling unit.
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8. Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable
hours upon prior notice, and the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for
building, safety, health and sanitation.

9. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years from the final approval
date of the special permit and may be extended for five (5) year periods with prior approval of the
Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

10. If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or otherwise conveyed,
the accessory unit shall be converted to a use permitted by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is
sold or conveyed, a special permit amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an
accessory dwelling unit.

11. All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
twelve (12) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested, and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:28 a.m.

Minutes by: John W. Cooper/Emily J. Armstrong

Approved on: September 25, 2019

f .5\,"‘
\//,,};. T W LA 00
orfaine A. Giovinazzd, Clerk John F. Ribble IIl <Chairman -
Board of Zoning Appeals Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, April 24, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble III; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart;
Norman P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BRANDON W. WINFREY, VC 2012-MV-006 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit construction of a deck 3.0 feet from rear lot line and 1.4 feet from side
lot line and to permit greater than 30 percent minimum rear yard coverage. Located at 2200
Windsor Rd., Alexandria, 22307, on approx. 9,421 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Mt. Vernon
District. Tax Map 83-3 ((14)) (21) 32. (Decision deferred from 1/30/13) (Admin. moved from
3/6/13 due to inclement weather.)

Chairman Ribble noted the case had been deferred for decision only.
Mr. Byers moved to deny VC 2012-MV-006, which died for lack of a second.
Mr. Hart moved to approve VC 2012-MV-006 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

Chairman Ribble disclosed the applicant may have been taught by his wife, but indicated this would not
affect his decision.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BRANDON W. WINFREY, VC 2012-MV-006 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
construction of a deck 3.0 feet from rear lot line and 1.4 feet from side lot line and to permit greater than 30
percent minimum rear yard coverage. Located at 2200 Windsor Rd., Alexandria, 22307, on approx. 9,421 sq.
ft. of land zoned R-4. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 83-3 ((14)) (21) 32. (Decision deferred from 1/30/13)
(Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement weather.) Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals
adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 24, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

This is a close and difficult case.

It has improved significantly from the original application.

The problem with the minimum rear yard coverage was caused primarily by the pool and not the

deck.

5. There was a building permit issued for the pool, although it appeared from the paperwork that the
size of the pool was significantly smaller in the approval, and it was somewhat unclear as to how the
pool got bigger.

6. When the application first came in, basically the whole backyard was covered up with the deck.

7. The Board expressed concerns to the applicant about the conflicts with the standards.

8. Reading the revised plat, the deck that is now proposed is a very minimal ring or frame right around
the edges of the pool.

9. Although it is still over the 30 percent, it has been reduced from 57.3 percent to 48.3 percent.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.
26.

27.

28.

29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

Looking at the drawing, it does not appear to be possible to reduce that any more unless the size of
the pool was reduced.

The variance standards are somewhat more severe than for building in error or some other type of
application that the Board would be reviewing the situation under.

The Board gets past the exceptional characteristic standards in two ways.

Under 2B, exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance, this is a lot in
Bell Haven. The house was built in 1952, but it only has a 25-foot deep backyard, which makes any
accessory structures or additions very difficult.

For someone to have a swimming pool in a backyard, there is perhaps going to be some conflict with
Ordinance provisions.

It is to be expected that someone is going to want to have a deck, patio, or something in a rear yard.
The other way in which the Board gets past Standard 2 is 2F, an extraordinary situation or condition
of the subject property.

However it came about, the swimming pool is taking up the bulk of the backyard, almost half of it,
and that is what puts it over the 30 percent.

The applicant did apply for the swimming pool and got a building permit, and somehow the paper
trail is a little bit sketchy, but there appear to have been some inspections and processing of
whatever the project was pursuant to that permit.

It is not reasonable to expect that someone would put a swimming pool in the backyard and it would
have just grass right up to the edge of the pool. There has got to be some little covered over area for
a deck, patio, or something to walk up to the pool or put a chair on.

At least with the new plat, it is reduced to just a little ring right around the edges.

It does not appear that it could be any smaller.

The other standards are satisfied.

Under 6B, if they were coming in fresh, the Board would probably say no, but the situation is that the
house is more than 60 years old and is almost as far back on the lot as it could possibly go. A
building permit got approved for a swimming pool, and the swimming pool is already in. The hardship
would be that if the Board denied the variance, the problem is not the deck. It is still the swimming
pool, and the swimming pool would have to come out.

Given all that, the Board believes it clears the hurdles, just barely.

This is not a situation that the Board is going to see repeated. This is a unique mess.

Even though it is difficult sometimes to justify going over 30 percent for something new, a swimming
pool and a deck in the backyard, on the unique circumstance that were presented with this record
and with the modifications that have been made, they clear the bar.

The character of the zoning district would not be changed. Bell Haven is what it is, and there are
plenty of things in backyards in Bell Haven.

At least from the photograph the Board has seen, the backyard is screened, and it would not
particularly bother anyone whether the ground level pool and deck is the size it is or the size that was
on the building permit.

It is not sticking up or something that someone is going to be looking at out their window.

Under 9, it will not have a significant effect on anyone.

What this is has been carefully vetted.

There was a case-by-case review of this.

Under these unique circumstances, some relief is appropriate, maybe not what the applicant
originally asked for, but as it has been modified, it is within the standards.

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

1.
2.

That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property.

That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
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general regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning
Ordinance.
4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.
5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and
the same vicinity.
6. That:
A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
all reasonable use of the subject property, or
B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.
7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.
8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will
not be contrary to the public interest.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would
deprive the user of reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the deck and rear yard coverage (48.3%) as shown on the plat
prepared by William Blackwell, titled “Variance Plat, Belle Haven, Block 21, Section 7, Lot 32” dated
March 27, 2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, the applicant shall install tree
protection fencing around an existing tree in the grass area to the east of the existing pool, to protect
this tree from construction activities. The protective fencing shall remain intact during the entire
construction process, and shall be the maximum limit for clearing and grading. The applicant shall
monitor the site to ensure that an inappropriate activity, such as the storage of construction
equipment, does not occur within the area.

3. The applicant shall submit an Infill Grading Plan or Land Conservation Plan, whichever is applicable,
to the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services for their analysis and review.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards including requirements for
building permits.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-1-1. Mr. Byers voted against the motion. Mr.
Hammack abstained from the vote.

1
~~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DAVID AND MARIANNE BLEICKEN, SP 2012-SP-085 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling. Located
at 10504 Beaver Pond Ct., Fairfax Station, 22039, on approx. 5.75 ac. of land zoned R-C
and WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 96-4 ((6)) 11A. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to
inclement weather.)

Page 77 of 380



Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Bill Baskin, the applicants’ agent, no address given, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval of SP 2012-
SP-085, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Discussion ensued concerning the location of the septic tank and whether the Board needed to address it as
a part of the application.

Mr. Baskin presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He stated the deck was in place when the applicants purchased the property, and discussed
the review submitted by the Homeowner’s Association.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2012-SP-085 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
"
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

DAVID AND MARIANNE BLEICKEN, SP 2012-SP-085 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling. Located at 10504 Beaver Pond Ct., Fairfax
Station, 22039, on approx. 5.75 ac. of land zoned R-C and WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 96-4 ((6)) 11A.
(Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement weather.) Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning
Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 24, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.
2. The Board has a favorable recommendation by staff on the application, and the findings and analysis
contained in the staff report are adopted.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded
conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and
Zoning.

2. This approval is granted to the applicants only, David Bleicken and/or Marianne Bleicken, and is not
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transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application,
10504 Beaver Pond Court (5.75 acres), and is not transferable to other land.

3. A copy of this special permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use
and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the
permitted use.

4. The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be in accordance with
Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance, which states in part that one of the dwelling units shall
be occupied by a person or persons who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or
permanently and totally disabled.

5. The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 702 square feet, and the layout shall be
generally as depicted on the floor plan included as Attachment 1 to these conditions.

6. All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for kitchen in the accessory
dwelling unit.

7. There shall be a maximum of two kitchens in the dwelling, one in the main dwelling unit and one in
the basement accessory dwelling unit, generally as depicted on the floor plan included as
Attachment 1.

8. Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable
hours upon prior notice, and the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for
building, safety, health and sanitation.

9. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years from the final approval
date of the special permit and may be extended for five (5) year periods with prior approval of the
Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

10. If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or otherwise conveyed,
the accessory unit shall be converted to a use permitted by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is
sold or conveyed, a special permit amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an
accessory dwelling unit.

11. All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
twelve (12) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

~~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GEORGE KARSADI, SP 2012-MV-077 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to
permit accessory storage structure to remain 3.4 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 8356
Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt.

Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with VC 2012-MV-007.) (Admin.
moved from 2/6/13 at appl. req.)
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9:00 A.M. GEORGE KARSADI, VC 2012-MV-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit accessory storage structure greater than 200 sq.ft. in size, fence greater than 7.0
ft. in height to remain in side and rear yards and fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain
in front yard. Located at 8356 Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sg.
ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with SP
2012-MV-077.) (Admin. moved from 2/6/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

George Karsadi, the applicant, 8356 Wagon Wheel Road, Alexandria, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended denial of VC 2012-
MV-007, and made no recommendation for SP 2012-MV-077. Should the Board choose to approve these
applications, staff recommended they do subject to the proposed development conditions.

Discussion ensued regarding the court order, the specific location and height of the subject fence variance
request, the authority of the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) to remove
the shed whether the Board approved or denied the application, the potential of moving the existing
easement, benefit of removing lattice on the fence, and the method of measuring the fence height.

There was further discussion concerning the easement, DPWES’ indication that the shed needed to be
removed, the property on lot 18, and the orientation of the fences.

Mr. Karsadi presented the special permit and variance requests as outlined in the statement of justification
submitted with the application. He explained the construction history of the shed and the justification for its
placement, his lack of previous knowledge of the easement, and his need for storage. He also discussed
how he had not known about the fence height issue, but all the modifications he had made were in an effort
to improve the appearance of the fence. He noted that there had been no complaints from his neighbors.

There was discussion about past cases with easement issues, the position of DPWES that the shed had to
be removed, the classification of the shed as a permanent structure, and the history of development and
accuracy of the subject property plat.

Mr. Karsadi noted recent work done by Fairfax County related to the easement.
Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Robert Reynolds, 8333 Bound Brook Lane, Alexandria, Virginia, President of Riverside Civic Association,
came forward to speak in opposition. He explained the history of the community, existing covenants, the safe
environment of the neighborhood, and the applicant’s commercial use of the property. He noted that legal
action would be taken to enforce the covenants should the Board choose to approve the application.

Pursuant to Board questions there was discussion regarding notice by the civic association to the applicant,
other fences in the neighborhood, specific objections by the civic association as related to the community
covenants, and the actions taken by the applicant to abide by the covenants.

Mr. Karsadi came forward to offer his rebuttal. He explained he had not been informed the property was part
of a civic association prior to purchase, the fence was built as a result of a verbal agreement, the absence of
complaints from neighbors, the lack of notification from the civic association, and the increase in his property
value.

Steve Mason, Department of Code Compliance, noted there had been a complaint which originated from a
member of the neighborhood regarding a business operating, structures, and the fence. He explained the
complaint relevant to the business operation and the subsequent action taken to resolve that portion of the
original complaint.

Staff clarified the fence height regulations as applicable to the subject property.
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Ms. Gibb moved to defer decision on SP 2012-MV-077 and VC 2012-MV-007 to May 15, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.
Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

The Board noted the additional documentation and information they would like to receive for the next hearing
of the concurrent cases.

1
~ ~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SANTOS G. AMAYA, SP 2013-PR-009 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to
permit addition to remain 6.8 ft. from side lot line. Located at 7212 Tyler Ave, Falls Church,
22042, on approx. 8,968 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-3
((9)) 18.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Schuyler Ahrens, the applicant’s agent, 4393 Kevin Walker Drive #156, Dumfries, Virginia, reaffirmed the
affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report.

Mr. Ahrens presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He explained the applicant had rebuilt a previously existing structure but had extended it.
Mr. Ahrens also noted that the applicant was the owner of the neighboring property which was being
encroached upon.

Mr. Ahrens submitted pictures of other properties in the neighborhood.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Smith moved to approve SP 2013-PR-009 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SANTOS G. AMAYA, SP 2013-PR-009 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit addition to remain 6.8
ft. from side lot line. Located at 7212 Tyler Ave, Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 8,968 sq. ft. of land zoned
R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-3 ((9)) 18. Mr. Smith moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt

the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 24, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the application does meet the requirements in Section 8-914.

3. As was testified to, one could see how something like this could happen with the angled placement
of the structure in this case.
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If the lines were all parallel to the side lot lines, there would not have been a problem here, not a
problem with the front yard setback.

Relatively minor impact particularly in this case, the person most directly impacted is the applicant
who owns the property adjacent.

This would not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity as
was shown by the applicant with the examples in the neighborhood.

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to property or public streets.

To force compliance with the yard requirements would cause an unreasonable hardship upon the
owner in removing the structure in this case, which was constructed to be parallel and not go past
the east side of the house.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

6.

This special permit is approved for the location of the addition as shown on the plat, titled “Special
Permit Plat, Lot 18, Section 1, Tyler Park,” prepared by Scartz Surveys, dated August 28, 2012, and
revised through January 8, 2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other
land.

All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the addition within 180 days of
approval of this application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1
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~ ~ ~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MARK D. EMLET, SP 2013-SP-010 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 15.5 ft. from
rear lot line. Located at 13925 South Springs Dr., Clifton, 20124, on approx. 9,791 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Springfield District. Tax Map 65-4 ((4)) 425.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Mark Emlet, 13925 South Springs Drive, Clifton, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2013-SP-010, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Emlet had nothing to add to the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification
submitted with the application.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Beard moved to approve SP 2013-SP-010 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

MARK D. EMLET, SP 2013-SP-010 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction
of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 15.5 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 13925
South Springs Dr., Clifton, 20124, on approx. 9,791 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Springfield District.
Tax Map 65-4 ((4)) 425. Mr. Beard moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 24, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

The lot size is 9,791 square feet.

This is a pretty straightforward application.

It backs up to and the property actually falls off into a wooded area.

This is a 38 percent reduction that is requested, which falls well within the parameters.

Staff has recommended approval of the application with the development conditions.

The Board has determined that the applicant meets all the submission requirements as set forth in
Section 8-922.

NoghkrwbE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:
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1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size (approximately 144 square feet) of the
addition, as shown on the plat prepared by Thomas G. Lutke, Land Surveyor, dated November 21,
2012, submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (4,279 square feet existing + 6,418.5 square
feet (150%) = 10,697.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall generally be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~ ~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ERIC EDWARDS, SP 2013-MV-011 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction in mimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
accessory structure to remain 5.1 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 4116 Ferry Landing Rd.,
Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 13,611 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map
110-4 ((2)) (F) 140A.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-MV-011 had been administratively moved to May 15, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., for notices.

I

~~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CLEBURNE BRUCE BRINKMAN, SP 2013-MA-013 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of
additions 6.4 ft. and 8.1 ft. from side lot line. Located at 6825 Westlawn Dr., Falls Church,
22042, on approx. 7,200 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Mason District. Tax Map 50-4 ((20)) 378.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Cleburne Bruce Brinkman, 6825 Westlawn Drive, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.
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Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the
staff report. Staff recommended approval of SP 2013-MA-013, subject to the proposed development
conditions.

Mr. Brinkman presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He clarified the intent was to improve the appearance of the property and to avoid leaks.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2013-MA-013 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CLEBURNE BRUCE BRINKMAN, SP 2013-MA-013 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of additions 6.4 ft. and 8.1 ft. from side
lot line. Located at 6825 Westlawn Dr., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 7,200 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-4.
Mason District. Tax Map 50-4 ((20)) 378. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 24, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the applicant has satisfied the six required subsections set forth
under Sect. 8-922.

3. There is a favorable staff recommendation, and the Board adopts their rationale in support of the
motion.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a screen porch (approximately 308
square feet) and gable roof as shown on the plat prepared by James D. Thurber, dated March 27,
2012, signed October 14, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other
land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1,617 square feet existing + 2,425.5 square
feet (150%) = 4,042.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
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permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

~~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. REUBEN R. WERNER, TRUSTEE & MARY M. WERNER, TRUSTEE, SP 2012-PR-086
Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard
requirements to permit construction of addition 21.0 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 3201
Holly Berry Ct., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 16,314 ac. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster).
Providence District. Tax Map 59-2 ((21)) 5. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement
weather.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Bill Reames, the applicants’ agent, 10595 Furnace Road, Lorton, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.
Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the
staff report. Staff recommended approval of SP 2012-PR-086, subject to the proposed development

conditions.

Mr. Reames presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He explained the efforts to make the minimum request necessary for the construction project.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2012-PR-086 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
REUBEN R. WERNER, TRUSTEE & MARY M. WERNER, TRUSTEE, SP 2012-PR-086 Appl. under Sect(s).
8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
addition 21.0 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 3201 Holly Berry Ct., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 16,314

ac. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Providence District. Tax Map 59-2 ((21)) 5. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due
to inclement weather.) Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:
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WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 24, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. The Board has determined the application meets all the submission requirements set forth in Section
8-922.

3. Staff recommends approval, and the Board adopts its rationale.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size, approximately 261 square feet for the
sunroom addition, as shown on the plat prepared by Scartz Surveys, dated July 11, 2012, as revised
through October 26, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1,120 square feet existing + 1,680 square feet
(150%) = 2,800 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition complies
with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special permit.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of
a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor area of
any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted
without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural drawings as depicted on Attachment
1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
The meeting recessed at 11:00 a.m. and reconvened at 11:05 a.m.

1
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~ ~ ~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRUSTEES OF THE LIGHTHOUSE BAPTIST CHURCH, SPA 2004-LE-053 Appl. under
Sect(s). 3-203 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 2004-LE-053 previously approved for
church to permit the addition of a private school of general education, site modifications and
building addition. Located at 5901 Wilton Rd., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 2.0 ac. of land
zoned R-2. Lee District. Tax Map 82-4 ((1)) 4C. (Admin. moved from 11/7/12 and 12/5/12 at
appl. req.) (Deferred from 1/16/13 at appl. req.) (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to
inclement weather.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Freddie Mitchell, 5020 13t Street North, Arlington, Virginia, came forward. As Mr. Mitchell was not on the
affidavit, Reynaldo De Guzman, 6124 Squire Lane, Alexandria, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the
staff report. Staff recommended approval of SPA 2004-LE-053, subject to the proposed development
conditions.

Discussion ensued regarding the expansion of the play area, the addition of a trench, whether there was
sufficient parking on the property, the impact of changing the hours of operation, the parking location of
school buses and vans, the absence of a bathroom in the school building, and the potential traffic impacts.

Mr. De Guzman presented the special permit amendment request as outlined in the statement of justification
submitted with the application. He explained community outreach efforts, and addressed concerns
expressed by community members concerning the play area, property value, traffic, bathroom facilities, and
parking of buses.

Discussion ensued concerning the existing play area and the applicant’s intent to expand it, the plan for bus
parking, and the school generated traffic.

Vice Chairman Hammack assumed the Chair.

Further discussion ensued regarding the plat as pertaining to the play area, topographic requirements and
realities, the process for buses dropping off students, parking requirements and availability, and the shared
parking agreement.

Chairman Hammack called for speakers.
Mr. Mitchell came forward in opposition to speak on behalf of a community member.
Chairman Ribble resumed the Chair.

Mr. Mitchell explained the inadequate use of the church as a school due to safety concerns and insufficient
classroom and parking accommodations. He also noted the applicant had not addressed community
concerns.

The following speakers also came forward in opposition: Robert Mitchell, 3507 Wilton Hall Court, Alexandria,
Virginia; Rita Newbegin, 3513 Wilton Hall Court, Alexandria, Virginia; Larry Dempsey, President of the
Greater Wilton Woods Citizen Association, 4213 Shannon Hill Road, Alexandria, Virginia; Helen Davis, 3502
Wilton Hall Court, Alexandria, Virginia; and Julia Vanzetta, Homeowner Association representative, 3509
Wilton Hall Court, Alexandria, Virginia. Their main points included the encroachment of the buses into the
proposed expanded play area, the nature of the existing verbal shared parking agreement, the current traffic
issues and relevant exacerbation by the proposed school use, the dissatisfaction of a large percentage of the
neighborhood residents, impact on property values, the inadequate land for the play area, and the hazardous
impact of the buses when not on-site.

Mr. De Guzman offered his rebuttal. He expressed the intent of the church to be a benefit to the community.
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As there were no additional speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hart moved to defer decision on SPA 2004-LE-053 to July 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m, with the record left
open for the submission of written and verbal comments. Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a
vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was not present for the vote.

The Board requested specific additional information with regard to concerns raised at the hearing.
1
~ ~ ~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HAJIMOHAMMAD REVOCABLE TRUST, MOHAMMAD HAJIMOHAMMAD, TRUSTEE AND
FLORA HAJIMOHAMMAS, TRUSTEE, A 2012-LE-017 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the
Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that the appellants are allowing a vehicle sale,
rental and ancillary service establishment to operate on property in the C-6 District without
Special Exception approval or a valid Non-Residential Use Permit, in violation of Zoning
Ordinance provisions. Located at 5630 South Van Dorn St., Alexandria, 22310, on approx.
32,210 sq. ft. of land zoned C-6. Lee District. Tax Map 81-2 ((3)) 8A. (Admin. moved from
10/3/12, 11/28/12, and 2/6/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-LE-017 had been administratively moved to October 23, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., at the appellants’ request.

1
~ ~ ~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. VIVA TEQUILA, INC. C/O GARCIA ARIAS, ZULMA, A 2012- LE-013 Appl. under sect(s).
18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing the
operation of a commercial recreation use, which is not a permitted use, on property in the
C-6 and H-C Districts in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 6141 Franconia
Rd., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 19,135 sq. ft. of land zoned C-6 and H-C. Lee District.
Tax Map 81-3 ((5)) 4. (Admin. moved from 9/26/12, 11/28/12, and 2/6/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012- LE-013 had been administratively moved to July 24, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

1
~ ~ ~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SUBWAY, A 2012-LE-016 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a
determination that the appellant is operating a Fast Food Restaurant on property in the C-8
and SC Districts without a valid Non-Residential Use Permit or Special Exception approval,
in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 6711 Spring Mall Rd., Springfield, VA
22150 on approx. 5.04 ac. of land zoned C-8 and SC. Lee District. Tax Map 90-2 ((1)) 51.
(Admin. moved from 12/12/12 and 3/20/13 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2012-LE-016 had been administratively moved to October 23, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., at the appellant’s request.

1
~ ~~ April 24, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BELVEDERE DR. HOMES LLC, A 2013-MV-002 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing a hotel/motel, which is a use
not permitted, on property in the R-2 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Located at 7800 Belvedere Dr., Alexandria, 22306 on approx. 26,211 sq. ft. of land zoned
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R-2. Mount Vernon District. Tax Map 102-1 ((6)) 13A. (Admin. moved from 4/3/13 at appl.
req.)

Chairman Ribble called the appellant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Robert Calhoun, the appellant’s agent, 510 King Street, Alexandria, Virginia, came forward.

Jill Cooper, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, Zoning Administration Division, presented staff’s
position as set forth in the staff report. Staff recommended upholding the Zoning Administrator’'s
determination.

Discussion ensued regarding the origin and intent of the relevant Zoning Ordinance restrictions and
definitions, the standards which classify a bedroom, the transient occupancy of the subject property,
permitted uses, and the policy for determining uses not specifically defined in the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Calhoun presented the arguments forming the basis for the appeal. He explained there was no deceptive
intent in attempting to eliminate one bedroom by the addition of the pool table, the appellant’s lack of
awareness of existing regulations, and the rental of the property to families for short periods of time.

There was discussion concerning the reviews from previous tenants being individuals rather than families
and the contractual procedure between the appellant and tenants.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Danny Shipp, 7738 Schelhorn Road, Alexandria, Virginia, came forward in opposition. He noted his
observations of the comings and goings of tenants and the common vacancy of the property. Mr. Shipp
mentioned the recent court case settled by the appellant, and insisted all zoning regulations be abided by
and enforced.

In response to Board questions there was discussion regarding whether there was a systematic cleaning
service for the property and the nature of the complaint received for the property.

The following speakers also came forward in opposition: Lisa Gibbs, 7816 Liberty Spring Circle, Alexandria,
Virginia; Nannie King 7808 Belvedere Drive, Alexandria, Virginia; William Hyman, 7825 Belvedere Drive,
Alexandria, Virginia; Ronald Chase, 2908 Douglas Street, Alexandria, Virginia; and Melbourne Bailey, 7833
Fordson Road, Alexandria, Virginia. Their main points included the history of the property’s use and
development, parking issues, noise concerns, rowdy tenants, excess trash production, security and safety
concerns, intentional disregard by the appellant of zoning regulations, the observation of non-family tenants,
the involvement of the community in conservation development efforts, and the desired community
environment.

There was discussion concerning other potential classifications of the property, the issue of transient
occupancy, classification of sleeping accommodations, the language in the original notice of violation and
staff report, the Zoning Ordinance definition of a hotel, and the history of the appeal application.

As there were no additional speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Ms. Gibb moved to uphold the determination of the Zoning Administrator. Her reasons included the
agreement with the Zoning Administrator’s determination that the property was operating as a hotel/motel
use, which was not permitted in a residential district, the property having provided sleeping accommodations
in six rooms on a short-term basis, and the testimony from neighbors, the appellant, and online reviews
which provided evidence of issues related to parking, trash, and security. Mr. Smith seconded the motion,
which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was not present for the vote.

Mr. Hart commented on the non-specific definition of transient occupancy.

I/
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As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 1:45 p.m.
Minutes by: Kathleen A. Knoth/Emily J. Armstrong

Approved on: July 24, 2019

////(’// /

, , U5
ine A. Giovinazzd, Clerk John F. Ribble 11, Chairman -
Board of Zoning Appeals Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Tuesday, May 1, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble III; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart;
Norman P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Chairman Ribble discussed the policies and
procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and
Chairman Ribble called for the first scheduled case.

~~~May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SILVIA PIZARRO, SP 2013-MV-014 (home child care and error in bldg. location)
Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-MV-014 had been indefinitely deferred.

)

~~May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ROBERT M. GRIMS AND YUNG H. KIM, SPA 2011-PR-083 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to the minimum yard requirements based on
errors in building locations to permit additions to remain 16.3 ft. and 11.6 ft. from rear lot line.
Located at 9750 Hatmark Ct., Vienna, 22181, on approx. 7,571 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4
(Cluster). Providence District. Tax Map 48-1 ((25)) 10. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to
inclement weather.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Jane Kelsey, the applicant’s agent, 4041 Autumn Court, Fairfax, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the staff report. The applicant
requested approval of an amendment to a previously approved special permit to allow reductions in minimum
yard requirements based on errors in building locations of two additions which were both previously
approved in SP 2011-PR-083. Should the Board approve the application, staff recommended they do so
subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hammack made a disclosure, but indicated he did not believe his ability to participate in the case would
be affected.

Ms. Kelsey presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. She said the application did look straight forward and it was now, but there were some
technical issues that caused it to be complicated. She said staff had indicated what the amounts of the errors
were, but she wanted to tell the Board the actual amount of inches and feet.

Ms. Kelsey stated that for the addition in the sunroom, there was an error of 2.5 inches. The overhang then
put it out to 9 3/4 inches. She continued to say that they were not very big errors. She stated that the gable
roof was changed to a shed roof, and the slope of the roof is what caused the error to be made. For the deck
and the stairs, they both already existed and were reconstructed to line up with the sunroom. The stairs had
to be widened and lengthened, because of the slope and the steepness of the old stairs. She indicated that
the applicant did not realize this when they had come before the Board previously, so the stairs extended
farther into the rear yard. Since it is a distance more than 50 percent it could not be approved as an
extension. The sides of the stairs are 10 feet from the side lot line.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SPA 2011-PR-083 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ROBERT M. GRIMS AND YUNG H. KIM, SPA 2011-PR-083 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction to the minimum yard requirements based on errors in building locations to
permit additions to remain 16.3 ft. and 11.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 9750 Hatmark Ct., Vienna,
22181, on approx. 7,571 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4 (Cluster). Providence District. Tax Map 48-1 ((25)) 10.
(Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement weather.) Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning
Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 1, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the applicants have satisfied provisions Subsections A through G set
forth thereunder, that the non-compliance was done in good faith or through no fault of the property
owner.

3. It satisfies the other standards as well.

4. In particular, these improvements were approved two years ago.

5. It appears that due to construction changes and to meet code compliance, in order to do that, minor
additional setbacks or encroachments are required to be approved.

6. The Board found that the additions in the original special permit application were in conformance and
justified at that time.

7. Due to the circumstances of construction and the way these additional minor encroachments
occurred, it satisfies the Ordinance at this time.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved,

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:
1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate

vicinity.
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2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the location and size of the additions, as shown on the plat
prepared by Scartz Surveys, dated June 28, 2011, as revised through October 11, 2012 submitted
with this application and is not transferable to other land.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~~May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HEMAMALINI PARAVASTU, SP 2013-DR-006 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
addition 6.1 ft. from side lot line. Located at 7109 Sea Cliff Rd., McLean, 22101, on approx.
12,857 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Dranesville District. Tax Map 30-3 ((10)) 3. (Decision
deferred from 4/17/13.)

Chairman Ribble noted that this was for decision only.
Mr. Byers moved to deny SP 2013-DR-006 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

HEMAMALINI PARAVASTU, SP 2013-DR-006 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 6.1 ft. from side lot line. Located at
7109 Sea Cliff Rd., McLean, 22101, on approx. 12,857 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Dranesville District. Tax
Map 30-3 ((10)) 3. (Decision deferred from 4/17/13.) Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals
adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 1, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the application does not meet all nine of the submission
requirements as set forth in Sect. 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. After looking at some of the emails and letters that came in, there are a couple things to consider.

4. There can be disagreement or reasoned discussion about all of the other standards in Sect 8-922;
however, the key provision is Number 9, which is specifically whether this is the minimum necessary.

5. If we are talking about the minimum reduction that is necessary, for example, we are looking at a
garage that is 38 feet deep that essentially would accommodate two cars. That is not the minimum
necessary to enclose a carport.

6. The Board has looked at this particular section when we are talking about much smaller properties.

7. This property is 12,857 square feet.
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8. There are alternate locations on the property itself and on the home where the actual addition could
be added.
9. One of the emails the Board had, and it is relevant to this, is that the upstairs right now is 700 square
feet, and we are talking about adding another 600 square feet, almost doubling the size.
10. Itis notin keeping with the characteristics of whatever is in the neighborhood right now.
11. There are probably two other standards that are very, very iffy.
12. The Board would like to see something that is much smaller, something that is much less intrusive
and is much more in keeping with the way this neighborhood was built and what is in the
neighborhood at the present time.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has not presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for
Special Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the
Zoning Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is DENIED.

Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-3. Mr. Beard, Ms. Gibb and Mr. Smith voted
against the motion. Mr. Hart moved to waive the 12-month waiting period for refiling an application. Mr. Smith
seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1
~~ May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ANTHONY AND DEANNA DESANTE, SP 2012-LE-084 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to the minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit addition to remain 21.0 ft. and 13.0 ft. from rear lot line. Located at
5508 Layne Estates Ct., Alexandria, 22310, on approx. 10,500 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee
District. Tax Map 81-4 ((36)) 5. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement weather.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Deanna Desante and Anthony Desante 5508 Layne Estates Court, Alexandria Virginia, reaffirmed the
affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. If the
Board decided to approve the application, staff recommended they do so subject to the proposed
development conditions.

Ms. Desante presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. She said there had been a misunderstanding between the county and the builders about
what the 50 percent surface area meant. The builders thought they had enough room, and did not learn
about the error until after the windows were installed. The builders measured the rough openings of the
windows instead of just the glass. She said they had spoken with the neighbors, and only three of them could
see the addition. None of them were in opposition. When the house was purchased, the deck was as is, and
it already had the lattice work on it.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2012-LE-084 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ANTHONY AND DEANNA DESANTE, SP 2012-LE-084 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction to the minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit additions
to remain 21.0 ft. and 13.0 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 5508 Layne Estates Ct., Alexandria, 22310, on
approx. 10,500 sg. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 81-4 ((36)) 5. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due
to inclement weather.) Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 1, 2013;

and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

PN PR

o

©®o~N»

The applicants are the owners of the land.

This is a typical case and this is why there is a mistake section resolution.

All these issues, as explained by the applicant, were done in good faith.

The deck issue is the easiest. The deck has lattice underneath, and the Board has seen that many
times.

It probably looks better with the lattice under it, it would not affect anyone, and it does not change the
bulk of the structure.

The window issue has to do with the calculation of the area of glass and the area of wood.

It would not have changed the structure any particularly if the window design was a little different.
The eave issue is fairly slight.

With the explanation about the surveys and the photographs that were seen, it fits the standards.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the location of the additions as shown on the special permit plat
prepared by Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated November 9, 2012, as revised through February 12,
2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1l
~~ May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SOUTH SPRINGFIELD CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH’S WITNESSES, SP 2013-MV-012
(place of worship)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2013-MV-012 had been administratively moved to June 5, 2013, at
9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s request.

1

~~May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JANICE HABER, SP 2012-SU-087 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-913 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit modifications to certain yard requirements for R-C lots to permit construction of an
addition 12.4 ft. from a side lot line. Located at 15304 Harmony Hill Ct., Centreville, 20120,
on approx. 10,518 sq. ft. of land zoned R-C and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 53-4 ((5)) 63.
(Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement weather.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Janice Haber, 15304 Harmony Hill Court, Centreville, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’s presentation. If the Board chose to
approve the application, staff recommended they do so subject to the proposed development conditions.

Ms. Haber presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. She said she would like to convert the existing carport, and there would be no footprint
changes to the existing structure.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2012-SU-087 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JANICE HABER, SP 2012-SU-087 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-913 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit

modifications to certain yard requirements for R-C lots to permit construction of an addition 12.4 ft. from a
side lot line. Located at 15304 Harmony Hill Ct., Centreville, 20120, on approx. 10,518 sq. ft. of land zoned
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R-C and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 53-4 ((5)) 63. (Admin. moved from 3/6/13 due to inclement weather.)
Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 1, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

The property was the subject of final plat approval prior to July 26, 1982.

The property was comprehensively rezoned to the R-C District on July 26, or August 2, 1982.

Such madification in the yard shall result in a yard not less than the minimum yard requirement of the

zoning district that was applicable to the lot on July 25, 1982.

5. The resultant development will be harmonious with existing development in the neighborhood and
will not adversely impact the public health, safety, and welfare of the area.

6. Specifically, just a carport is being enclosed, and the footprint is not being expanded.

7. There will not be any impact on neighbors.

8. If it had been done during the previous zoning, this permit would not have been necessary.

pONE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a garage addition as shown on the plat
entitled “House Location Survey, Lot 63, Section One, Pleasant Hill” prepared by B.W. Smith and
Associates, Inc., dated September 2, 2010, revised by Janice Haber, dated December 5, 2012,
submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. All applicable permits shall be obtained prior to any construction, and approval of final inspections
shall be obtained.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

~~May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JOHN J. LA JEUNESSE, TRUSTEE, SP 2013-MV-018 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of
addition 14.9 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 8315 Frosty Ct., Lorton, 22079, on approx.
7,856 sq. ft. of land zoned R-5. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 99-4 ((5)) 149.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

Page 98 of 380



At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

John La Jeunesse, 8315 Frosty Court Lorton, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended
approval of SP 2013-MV-018, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. La Jeunesse presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. He said he needed this addition, because his family had grown with the addition of two
great grandchildren, and the family room was too small for the family activities. The addition was in
conformance with the neighborhood covenant and in character with the other homes in the area.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Smith moved to approve SP 2013-MV-018 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JOHN J. LA JEUNESSE, TRUSTEE, SP 2013-MV-018 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 14.9 ft. from rear lot line.
Located at 8315 Frosty Ct., Lorton, 22079, on approx. 7,856 sq. ft. of land zoned R-5. Mt. Vernon District.
Tax Map 99-4 ((5)) 149. Mr. Smith moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 1, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

This is a relatively modest addition, as was testified, to accommodate the applicant’s family.
Staff favorably recommended approval.

The Board agrees with the analysis of staff in the staff report.

The architecture and material will match the existing house.

There would be no adverse impact on the use or development of neighboring properties.

It is in the most logical location to add an addition like this, utilizing a portion of the existing deck.
It has a modest size and scale.

ONoU~WONE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for

this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.
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2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of an addition (approximately 240 square
feet) as shown on the plat prepared by William E. Ramsey, P.C., dated August 1, 2012, revised
January 2, 2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (5,115 square feet existing + 7,672.5 square
feet (150%) = 12,787.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~~May 1, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ROBERT M. CORRIE, ELLEN CORRIE, SP 2013-SP-017 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit
construction of deck 12.8 ft. and addition 12.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 10629
Summersweet Ct., Fairfax Station, 22039, on approx. 33,349 sq. ft. of land zoned R-C and
WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 87-3 ((10)) 43.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Ellen Corrie, 10629 Summersweet Court, Fairfax Station, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended
approval of SP 2013-SP-017 subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Hart asked whether there was a different provision since this was on an RC lot. Ms. Langdon stated that
there were only certain subdivisions which are subject to the provisions for an RC lot. Those are subdivisions
that were platted prior to the downzoning. This subdivision did not fit into that criteria.

Mr. Hart said that the application stated that it was anRC, but not RC cluster. If it were a post downzoning
creation, it would have to be about five times larger than it was. The post 1982 RC lots were around 200,000
square feet, and this one was around 33,000 square feet. He asked if this a grandfathered lot, and whether it
was a cluster lot that had to be on sewer. Ms. Langdon stated that it did not say that it was cluster, however if
it were one of those lots, it would still have to be 25 feet from the rear lot line, so it did not meet that criteria
either.
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Ms. Corrie presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. She said they built a deck that needed repair. She purchased the home in 2007, and the
deck was in place as it was presently, but needed repairs to maintain the safety of the structure. The intent
was to use the footprint of the current structure, but with the new County requirements, some modifications
were necessary. In building the new deck it gave the opportunity to plan a single-level deck. The current
deck had multi-levels with many steps. The house backed to the woods, which belonged to the Homeowners
Association (HOA), and on the far side of the woods were several ponds which made mosquitoes a problem.
That was why part of the deck would be used as a screen porch. Currently, there was a small copula where
the deck would be, but it is a small step down. In order to meet the requirements, a surveyor and architect
were hired to help with the process. The new deck will be the same size with modifications for County
requirements. The deck would give access to the pool area and the back yard. The new deck is comparable
with other homes in the area, and would complimented the home. When the leaves are out, the home is not
visible to the other homes. The intended building materials will match the current home. The neighbors do
not have objections.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Beard moved to approve SP 2013-SP-017 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ROBERT M. CORRIE, ELLEN CORRIE, SP 2013-SP-017 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of deck 12.8 ft. and
addition 12.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 10629 Summersweet Ct., Fairfax Station, 22039, on approx.
33,349 sq. ft. of land zoned R-C and WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 87-3 ((10)) 43. Mr. Beard moved that
the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 1, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the land.

Itis in the zoning district R-C.

Staff recommends approval.

This is more or less a reconfiguration of an existing footprint.

It has no effect on proximity property owners.

It will be done architecturally in accord with what is existing.

The Board has determined that the applicant has met all the submission requirements as set forth in
Sect. 8-922.

Nogkrwbdbr

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for

this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.
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2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a deck and screen porch (approximately
852 square feet) as shown on the plat prepared by Alexandria Surveys, LLC, dated April 13, 2012,
signed February 7, 2013, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (6,744 square feet existing + 10,116 square
feet (150%) = 16,860 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:02 a.m.

Minutes by: John W. Cooper and Lorraine A. Giovinazzo

Approved on: September 25, 2019
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, May 15, 2013. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble IIl; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; James R. Hart; Norman P. Byers;
and Paul W. Hammack, Jr. Nancy E. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~~~ May 15, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JOHN M. YOUNG, SP 2013-LE-021 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
accessory structure to remain 0.5 ft. from side lot line. Located at 7503 Mendota PI.,
Springfield, 22150, on approx. 16,308 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 80-3
((2)) (57) 12.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

John Young, 7503 Mendota Place, Springfield, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.
Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation.

Mr. Hart asked whether there was a complaint. Ms. Gumkowski said there was a complaint about the
location of the shed, but was unaware of any more details.

Mr. Young presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said he thought the workshop was very nice and useful, and it was an improvement to the
neighborhood standards. He said he accidentally located it where it was presently, and did not mean any
harm.

Mr. Byers said he noticed it had been in place since 1998, and it had replaced a shed which was originally
built in 1956, but became dilapidated. Mr. Young said that was correct. Mr. Byers said they had not received
a complaint on it until 2012, and wanted to know what had changed in the intervening 14 years. Mr. Young
said he did not know, but someone had filed another complaint about him about two years ago. The police
had come around and said he was harboring illegal immigrants in his house. He told them that was
ridiculous, and thought somebody was angry about something, although he did not know what it could be
about.

In response to a questions by Mr. Hammack, Mr. Young said to the best of his knowledge, when he bought
the house, the survey showed a smaller shed in about the same location. The new shed was somewhat
bigger, and so the location was a little different. He said it was approximately the same distance from the
side line, but the roof extended out about 3 feet from the sides of the building. He said the building itself was
between 3.5 and 6 feet from the property line. It was the eaves of the roof that were too close, and it was a
little higher than the old shed, because he did not want it to have a flat roof.

Mr. Hart asked whether it was visible from any direction. Mr. Young said it was visible very marginally. He
said the lots were deep, and went back quite a way. There were a lot of trees in the neighborhood, and from
many places it could not be seen from any street, or from anyone’s back yard.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2013-LE-021 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JOHN M. YOUNG, SP 2013-LE-021 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction
of minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory structure to remain 0.5
ft. from side lot line. Located at 7503 Mendota PI., Springfield, 22150, on approx. 16,308 sq. ft. of land zoned
R-3. Lee District. Tax Map 80-3 ((2)) (57) 12. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt
the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 15, 2013;

and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1.
2.
3

e

e

11.
12.

The applicant is the owner of the land.

A shed has been in the same or almost an identical location since 1956.

The current shed, being a replacement shed, has a slightly larger footprint and may be a little taller
than the original shed.

The applicant reconstructed or replaced a dilapidated original shed with the current one without
realizing that it would not be in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance.

The shed is located to the rear of the property.

Only a corner of the shed is a half foot from the side lot line, and that is an eave.

The rest of the shed is several feet off the property line, allowing maintenance of the shed.

Under the circumstances, the applicant satisfied the standards under Sect. 8-914.

The Board has determined that the applicant has satisfied the specific standards set forth in
Subsections A through G of the Ordinance, in particular, Subsection B.

Given the length of time a shed has been at that location, the Board cannot find that there will be any
impairment in the use or intent of the Ordinance or that it will be detrimental to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.

According to the statement, there is no electricity attached and no utilities.

It is used for storage and for some woodworking activities.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
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Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the locations of the vinyl workshop/shed as shown on the plat
prepared by NoVA Surveys, titled “Plat, Showing Improvements on Lot 12, Section 17, Block 57,
Springfield” dated September 25, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to
other land.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the workshop within 6 months of
approval of this application.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.
1
~~~ May 15, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, SP 2012-PR-071 Appl. under Sect(s).
8-917 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit modification to the limitations on the
keeping of animals and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 16.8 ft. from the front lot line. Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls
Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map
50-4 ((15)) 119. (Concurrent with VC 2013-PR-002) (Deferred from 1/16/13 at appl. req.)
(Admin. moved from 4/3/13.) (Admin. moved from 4/17/13 for ads.)

9:00 A.M. STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, VC 2013-PR-002 Appl. under Sect(s).
18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit accessory structure (chicken coop) to remain 32.0
feet from side lot line and 10.2 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls
Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map
50-4 ((15)) 119. (Concurrent with SP 2012-PR-071) (Admin. moved from 4/17/13 for ads)

Chairman Ribble noted that VC 2013-PR-002 had been administratively withdrawn, and then called the
applicants to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

David Wilkey and Stephanie Clark, 6906 Jackson Avenue, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval of SP 2012-
PR-071 for the addition subject to the proposed development conditions.

Answering Mr. Hart’s questions, Ms. Gumkowski said there was a complaint received, which was just about
the chickens, and the complaining party was a neighbor directly connected to the property.

Ms. Clark presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. She said with regard to the porch, they hoped they could get a roof over their heads when it
rained.

With regard to the chickens, Ms. Clark gave the following information. They had gotten approval from all of
their neighbors at the time they got the chickens, including the people who lived in the house where they
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believed the complaint came from. They thought the complaint had come from the owner of that house
behind them, because the renters of the house knew about the chickens, and were fine with the chickens
being there. Soon after, the house was sold, and the current owners were quite happy with the chickens.

Ms. Clark said they would like to keep the chickens for pets. They were vegetarians, so they were not
intended for dinner. They took good care of their chickens, and although they took precautions to make sure
they stayed healthy, they did have a local veterinarian who could see the chickens if they fell ill. The coop
was insulated and heated, the chickens were fed every day, and let out into the yard when they were home.

Mr. Wilkey said he heard from the renters who were behind them that, because they were getting ready to
sell the house, the owner’s real estate agent filed the complaint. He never met the owner, and they did not
live in the immediate neighborhood.

With questions from Mr. Hart, it was determined that the coop had electricity for heating, there was a window
in it, and the top of the coop was open. There was an insulation sheet underneath the roof, and in the
summer they took it out, so it was well ventilated. There were no other utilities in the structure, and it was
built to be predator and rodent proof. The chicken coop was cleaned out once a week, the waste went into a
compost bin, and there was no smell. There were just three hens, no roosters, and did not they want a
rooster.

Mr. Hart said separate from the chicken issues, it seemed like there were some issues on the plat. Ms. Clark
said there was a portion of the concrete from their patio which was there when they got there, so she did not
know how long it was there. In answer to Mr. Hart’s question, Ms. Clark said they were okay with removing it.

Mr. Hammack asked the applicants whether they read the proposed development conditions and were going
to be able to comply with them, particularly with regard to the daily cleaning. Ms. Clark said yes.

Mr. Hammack said in earlier testimony they mentioned cleaning out the straw weekly, but the condition
required it be done daily. Ms. Clark said that was in the coop and hen house, and they had to differentiate
between the coop and the yard. She said the coop they cleaned out weekly, and the yard they clean up as
necessary, but if they needed to do something different, they would.

Jonathon Goslin, 6908 Jackson Avenue, Falls Church, Virginia, came forward to speak. His main points were
they had lived next door since 2004; when the applicants wanted to get the chickens, they went around with
flyers and information packets; the neighbors all wanted to see the chickens when they arrived, and there
was no noise or smell, or anything you would not want.

As there were no more speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2012-PR-071 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
Discussion ensued regarding replacing the chickens if they died. It was decided Development Condition 3
should be changed to say the approval would be for a maximum of three hen chickens, and they would
delete Development Condition 6.
Mr. Beard asked the applicants if they agreed with that, and they indicated they did agree.
I
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STEPHANIE D. CLARK AND DAVID A. WILKEY, SP 2012-PR-071 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-917 and 8-922 of
the Zoning Ordinance to permit modification to the limitations on the keeping of animals and to permit
reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 16.8 ft. from the front lot line.
Located at 6906 Jackson Ave., Falls Church, 22042, on approx. 8,369 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence
District. Tax Map 50-4 ((15)) 119. (Concurrent with VC 2013-PR-002) (Deferred from 1/16/13 at appl. req.)

(Admin. moved from 4/3/13.) (Admin. moved from 4/17/13 for ads.) Mr. Byers moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:
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WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 15, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. The Board has determined the application meets all the submission requirements as set forth in all of
the applicable sections of the Code and also 8-922.

3. Staff recommends approval of the addition.

4. The Board adopts staff’s rationale.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This special permit is approved only for the keeping of animals (fowl), location of the existing chicken
coop, and proposed addition as shown on the plat prepared by Alexandria Surveys, LLC, dated June
8, 2012, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The applicants shall make this special permit property available for inspection by County Officials
during reasonable hours of the day.

3. This approval shall be for a maximum of three hen chickens.

4. The yard used by the chickens shall be cleaned of animal debris daily and disposed of in a method
approved by the Health Department.

5. The porch addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as
shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.
1
~~~ May 15, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GEORGE KARSADI, SP 2012-MV-077 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to
permit accessory storage structure to remain 3.4 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 8356
Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt.
Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with VC 2012-MV-007.) (Admin.
moved from 2/6/13 at appl. req.) (Decision deferred from 4/24/13.)
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9:00 A.M. GEORGE KARSADI, VC 2012-MV-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit accessory storage structure greater than 200 sq.ft. in size, fence greater than 7.0
ft. in height to remain in side and rear yards and fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain
in front yard. Located at 8356 Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sq.
ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with
SP 2012-MV-077.) (Admin. moved from 2/6/13 at appl. req.) (Decision deferred from
4/24/13.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2012-MV-077 and VC 2012-MV-007 had been deferred for decision only, as
they had requested some more information from staff.

Ms. Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator, said they had Bill Schell from the Department of Public Works and
Environmental Services (DPWES), and Cynthia Bailey from the County Attorney’s Office with them to answer
guestions.

Ms. Bailey said she was there on the behalf of the Board of Supervisors, and gave the following information.
She understood they had a variety of questions related to the storm sewer easement at issue in the case.
She outlined the applicable law with respect to the easement, and invited the Board’s attention to the
language of the easement, which appeared on the plat. Ms. Bailey did a lot of research to find out what the
parameters were of an easement like this, where there was not a lot of language to specifically delineate
what was included. She said the case law was clear, and there were two conclusions. When an easement
specified an actual width, there could not be a material encroachment into the width and the narrowing of
that width. With this particular structure, where at one point it almost completely traversed the width of the
easement, it created an illegal problem.

Secondly, the case law spoke to what was a material encroachment. Ms. Bailey said she had asked Bill
Schell there, because he could best describe how this particular structure would constitute a material
encroachment and would be unreasonable in light of all of the different kinds and types of work which were
potentially at issue, particularly with respect to the language of maintenance and operation.

As some of the participants were not sworn in at the earlier hearing and it was not done earlier, the Chairman
directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or affirmed that their
testimony would be the truth.

Ms. Bailey said that for the record, she wanted to reaffirm everything she had just said was under oath.

Bill Schell, DPWES, Maintenance and Stormwater Management Division, said they were responsible for
maintaining over 1,300 miles of storm sewer, and in doing so, they come across these encroachments. He
said they thought it was a permanent structure, and would not know how the homeowner could move it. It
almost crossed the complete easement, sat on the sewer itself, and was right up against a large fence. He
said he did not think one of his fork lifts would be able to pick it up without destroying it.

Mr. Schell said it blocked their access to the sewer. Often they came across areas where there were utility
borings, so they had to dig, drop structures, and had to deal with all sorts of cave ins. He said it was clearly
an encroachment to their easement, and did not allow them to freely maintain the sewer. The sewer was
over 50 years old in the neighborhood, and would have to be rehabilitated.

Mr. Beard said there was testimony in the last hearing about the new technology they had incorporated with
linings. He asked whether there was some way it could work from a standpoint that if they had to get in there,
then the applicant would have to remove it, or was it that Mr. Schell was concerned about an emergency
type of situation. Mr. Schell said they were going to line the pipe, which would all be internal. He said,
however, at some point, the liner could fail, and then they would probably have to come in and dig it.

Ms. Bailey said she might best answer the question about whether the structure could remain there until
such time they might have to go in. She said she thought there was a big distinction between allowing a use
there if they did not have to remove it, and actually sanctioning it by a special permit. She continued that it
appeared to her once the board had granted a special permit and variance, than the property owner had an
actual right to be there. That posed all kinds of concerns from a liability perspective, and more importantly,
constituted a real, almost sanctioned, encroachment within the County’s easement.
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Mr. Beard asked whether this could be termed adverse possession, or could it lead to that. Ms. Bailey said
because they were the County, there was no cause of action of adverse possession against the County. It
was an action which in former days, under common law, you could not adversely possess against the king,
and the County stands in the shoes of the king.

Ms. Bailey said the County did not try to be difficult with property owners when there were encroachments,
and they did not have the resources to fight every single encroachment that was encountered, but it was a
far cry from approving a legislative action, particularly of this magnitude and severity.

Mr. Byers said she had given a compelling argument, but asked whether it had gone to court. Ms. Bailey said
it went to court, based on the notice of violation. She said there was a zoning action that was taken, and the
Zoning Administrator entered an order which permitted the applicant to apply to this body for a special
permit. Unbeknownst to the Zoning Administrator, the structure was located within an easement. She said in
her 14 years of practice with the County, they had never encountered a situation like this one. In their Zoning
Enforcement actions, they frequently allowed property owners to apply for a special permit for error in
building location, and recognize people made mistakes, but they never encountered a situation where a
structure at issue was located within a County easement. They now instructed the attorneys in their office to
make clear in their orders, they would not agree to a special permit if there was an easement. From a legal
perspective, she was there representing the Board of Supervisors, and they had a separate and distinct
interest in the easement, which was apart from whatever the Zoning Administrator may have had. Ms. Bailey
said she was representing to them that they were not constrained by the order, notwithstanding the fact, it
did give the applicant the right to come in for a special permit.

Mr. Byers asked if, when the case went to the Circuit Court judge, whether the judge was not aware that the
shed was in a stormwater easement, and that the issue of the stormwater easement came back up after the
judge executed the order saying they could go back and apply for a special permit. Ms. Bailey said that was
correct.

Mr. Hart asked whether there was some middle ground through development conditions, where it would be
possible to say it was not approved and would have to come out, but could be left there subject to a 30- or
60-day notice, or something from DPWES which had a sunset provision to it. Ms. Bailey said she was loath
to say there was no way they could do that. She said when the County was trying to manage a storm sewer
system of 1,300 miles, crafting creative solutions for every homeowner could be really burdensome from
both administrative and engineering perspectives. In this instance, she said, this was an egregious type of
encroachment within the easement. She said it posed so much of an obstacle, which was evidenced by the
fact they had to come in to get a special permit and a variance in order to have it remain. She said this was
not one of those situations in which some kind of creative solution could be effectuated to make everybody

happy.

Mr. Hart asked if they did not approve the shed, how much time would the applicant would have to get rid of
it or shift it somewhere. Ms. Bailey said the order said it was 30 days pursuant to Paragraph 7.

There was more discussion on policy and guidelines about what was allowable within a storm sewer
easement, and what constitutes a lawful building. It was determined that written permission, were it asked of
the County Attorney’s office, would not have been given in this circumstance. There was no building permit
that anyone was aware of. The Zoning Administrator’s problem when the case went to court was the fence
was too high, the shed was too big, and the applicant had violated the Zoning Ordinance. It was not that it
was the Board of Supervisors saying to get his encroachment out of their easement.

In answer to questions from Mr. Hart regarding the fence, Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and
Variance Branch, said the fence varied so much in height that it could not be applied for under the special
permit. Everything was wrapped into the variance for the fence, she said.

Mr. Hart moved to deny SP 2012-MV-077 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

"
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

GEORGE KARSADI, SP 2012-MV-077 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory storage
structure to remain 3.4 ft. from the rear lot line. Located at 8356 Wagon Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on
approx. 14,520 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with VC
2012-MV-007.) (Admin. moved from 2/6/13 at appl. req.) (Decision deferred from 4/24/13.) Mr. Hart moved
that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 15, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. With respect to the special permit, the Board has clarification with respect to the 20-foot storm sewer
easement conflicting with the structure.

3. The easement is currently in use by the County.

4. There is a pipe underneath it.

5. The Board had testimony regarding the need for access and maintenance and the fact that there
was no building permit for the structure applied for.

6. The Board had testimony regarding the difficulties with allowing the structure to remain in its current
location notwithstanding the easement.

7. With respect to Ordinance provision 8-006, the applicant has not presented testimony showing
compliance with Subsections 2 and 3 in particular, the general purpose and intent of the applicable
zoning district regulations and that the use would be harmonious with and not adversely affect the
use or development of neighboring properties, et cetera.

8. The access and maintenance of the storm sewer easement, both for this property and adjacent
properties, would be a governmental function.

9. The location of the shed conflicting with the easement, that was of record.

10. The Board had a copy of the plat showing with a light dashed line.

11. It may not have been explained very clearly to Mr. Karsadi, and it probably was not a big topic of
discussion at a settlement. Easements like that probably are rarely discussed, but it seems to have
been properly given in the subdivision plat, and it presents a problem for the Board.

12. With respect to Sect. 8-914 regarding the approval of an error in building location, under Sect. 2B,
there has not been evidence shown that this was done through no fault of the property owner; under
2C, that it would not impair the purpose and intent of the Ordinance; or be detrimental to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity, under Subsection D.

13. Itis recognized that this will present some hardship to the owner, which is one of the reasons the
Board spent so much time trying to come up with a solution or at least trying to define the problem.

14. Given the difficulties the Board has with the other standards, it cannot find that they are satisfied,
even if one of the subsets has been met. They all have to be satisfied.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has not presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards
for Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is DENIED.
Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.
1

Mr. Hart moved to approve-in-part VC 2012-MV-007 for the reasons stated in the Resolution, with an
addition to the development conditions.
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Discussion ensued regarding exactly what they were being asked to approve and what they were denying.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

GEORGE KARSADI, VC 2012-MV-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
accessory storage structure greater than 200 sq.ft. in size, fence greater than 7.0 ft. in height to remain in
side and rear yards and fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yard. (THE BZA DID NOT
APPROVE THE SHED AND PORTIONS OF THE FENCE IN THE FRONT YARD). Located at 8356 Wagon
Wheel Rd., Alexandria, 22309, on approx. 14,520 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map
101-4 ((17)) 68. (Concurrent with SP 2012-MV-077.) (Admin. moved from 2/6/13 at appl. req.) (Decision
deferred from 4/24/13.) Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 15, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. This is a difficult application.

3. As the Board has discussed many times, the standards for a variance are somewhat more vigorous
than those for a special permit or a mistake section special permit.

4. The Board had some testimony regarding the topography both on the subject site and immediately
adjacent to it.

5. With respect to the topography issue at the edges of the property, the applicant has shown that
some relief is appropriate.

6. With the changed contour lines and the way the property drops down, on the technical rear of the
subject property facing Lots 18 or 69, those fences in places exceed 7.0 feet and are as high as 8.4
feet in some locations.

7. The applicant has met the standards for those areas.

8. With respect to the fences in the front yard, however, the topographic issue is not germane to the
height of those fences.

9. There is really nothing particularly extraordinary about the property or unusual in that respect for
either a fence along the driveway or the patio facing Wagon Wheel Road, which was the subject of
some opposition.

10. If the Board is going by the required standards for a variance, there has not really been evidence
shown to the Board that those standards have been met, at least with those portions of the fences.

11. Those would have fit better with a mistake section kind of special permit, if that were appropriate, or
at least that kind of analysis.

12. In some respects, perhaps on the driveway side, if there had been a special permit for a fence up to
6.0 feet, there might have been some justification for doing that.

13. What the Board is left with is just a variance. The only application for the fence is under the variance
section, and it does not give the Board much to work with.

14. The fence could be approved-in-part and disapproved-in-part.

15. With respect to the size of the shed, because the special permit has been denied, there is no basis
to approve the variance related to the size of the shed.

16. Under Sect. 18-404, with the analysis described by Mr. Hart regarding whether the property was
exceptional in some way, with respect to the fences along the perimeter, it is, and with respect to the
fences in the front yard, it is not.

17. The Board cannot conclude that the application of the Ordinance would produce undue hardship at
least with respect to the courtyard fence on the Wagon Wheel Road side or the fence along the
driveway on that side.

18. The Board cannot conclude that the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively
prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the subject property.
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19. This would be a special privilege or convenience rather than alleviating a hardship.
20. There were some mistakes made, things went up that probably should not have been put up, and
everything kind of snowballed from there.

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and
the same vicinity.

6. That:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will
not be contrary to the public interest.

EMMoUO®p

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board in part that physical conditions as listed above exist which under
a strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that
would deprive the user of reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED-IN-PART with the
following limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the location and height of the fences as shown on the plat prepared by
Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated August 28, 2012, as submitted with this application, and is not
transferable to other land. Notwithstanding anything shown on the plat, the only fences that are
approved for the location and height are the fences along Lot 18 and Lot 69 that are in a side or rear
yard. The front yard fences on the plat are not approved, with the exception of the fencing between
Lot 18 and the subject dwelling to close off the backyard as shown in Attachment 1.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards including requirements for
building permits.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1

~~~ May 15, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. RICHARD SCHRADER, SP 2013-DR-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirement based on error in
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building location to permit accessory structure to remain 2.3 ft. from side lot line and to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 13.2 ft. from
rear lot line. Located at 1474 Kingsvale Ci., Herndon, 20170, on approx. 14,389 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Dranesville District. Tax Map 11-3 ((17)) 278. (Admin. moved from
4/17/13 for notices.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

William Everett, the applicant’s agent, 9707 Ashby Road, Fairfax, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. The applicant requested two special
permit approvals. Staff recommended approval of SP 2013-DR-007 for the addition, subject to the proposed
development conditions.

Mr. Everett presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said the hoop was not facing the lot line, but facing out towards the driveway. There was
a question about whether they were playing on the other person’s property. Mr. Everett said it did not appear
they were playing on the neighbor’s property, but rather in the street.

There were questions about how far away the houses on Lots 277 and 279 were from the basketball
standard. Mr. Everett said it was maybe only about 15 to 20 feet away from the basket. Discussion ensued
regarding the ingress/egress easement location.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Smith moved to approve SP 2013-DR-007 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

Discussion ensued regarding the basketball standard. There was concern about having a basketball
standard close to other houses, as it could be quite a noise nuisance. Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit
and Variance Branch, pointed out that the Ordinance limited the use of this type of basketball standard to not
be used between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m.

Mr. Beard said to clarify for the record, he wanted to know whether there was such a thing as by-right in cul-
de-sacs, if the by-right would be the same as any property owner, back 15 feet and 12 feet from the side.
Ms. Langdon said that was correct. Mr. Smith said he saw these frequently in driveways and lived in a cul-
de-sac. He said if it was out in the street, which you do see a lot, then it definitely was not permissible, but
usually no one enforced it unless there was a compliant.

Mr. Smith suggested adding the Ordinance language in regarding the hours of use. Chairman Ribble asked if
the Second accepted that, and Mr. Beard said he did.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
RICHARD SCHRADER, SP 2013-DR-007 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of minimum yard requirement based on error in building location to permit accessory
structure to remain 2.3 ft. from side lot line and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 13.2 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 1474 Kingsvale Ci., Herndon, 20170, on approx.
14,389 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Dranesville District. Tax Map 11-3 ((17)) 278. (Admin. moved from
4/17/13 for notices.) Mr. Smith moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and
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WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 15, 2013;

and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1.
2.

8.
9.

The applicant is the owner of the land.

With respect to Sect. 8-914 and the error in building location for the basketball standard, looking at
the photographs, it was placed so it would be on a flat surface.

There is a pretty good distance between the basketball net and the house on Lot 277.

It appears that while it is located on Lot 278, people who would be using it would be on Lot 278 or
within the 30-foot ingress/egress easement.

It will not have a significant impact on others.

The Board had a public hearing with no opposition voiced following the hearing notice that was
provided to the adjoining property owners.

With respect to Sect. 8-922 and the construction of an addition 13.2 feet from the rear lot line, the
screened deck will be significantly over a portion of an existing deck and will not have any impact on
neighboring property owners.

There is a favorable staff recommendation.

The Board adopts the rationale identified by staff in the report.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This special permit is approved for the location and size (approximately 216 square feet) of the
addition and the basketball standard, as shown on the plat prepared by Patrick A. Eckert, Land
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Surveyor, dated October 22, 2012, as revised through December 18, 2012, submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (3,391 square feet existing + 5,086.5 square
feet (150%) = 8,477.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single-family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall generally be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

5. The basketball standard shall not be used between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-1. Mr. Hammack voted against the motion.
Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1
~~~ May 15, 2013, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JANE E. LAGES, TRUSTEE, SP 2013-PR-022 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory structure to remain 10.2 ft. from the side lot line and to
permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 7.5 ft. from
rear lot line. Located at 2538 Villanova Dr., Vienna, 22180, on approx. 10,746 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-3. Providence District. Tax Map 49-1 ((9)) (G) 16.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed their testimony would be
the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Jane Lages, 2538 Villanova Drive, Vienna, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Rebecca Horner, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. The applicant requested two special
permit approvals. Staff recommended approval of SP 2013-PR-022 for the garage, subject to the proposed
development conditions.

Vice Chairman Hammack assumed the chair.

Ms. Lages presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. With respect to the playhouse, she said it was solid wood, and would be expensive to have it
moved. With respect to the proposed garage, it would be enclosing the carport and ripping out the attached
shed, which was disintegrating, and included the area in the garage to allow for storage of the items which
were in the shed. She said she had done everything possible to expand the addition to the minimal amount
necessary to allow for ingress and egress into the car, and to allow storage of waste receptacles, and tried to
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keep to the Zoning Ordinance to the best of her ability.

Ms. Lages said she pled ignorance of the Zoning Ordinance rules for a child’s play structure. Mr. Beard
asked whether it was a complaint, and she said she had zero complaints.

Mr. Hart said 30 feet and something was a little long, and asked if the reason was to stay under the existing
roof for the carport. Ms. Lages said it would actually come out a little bit, and she was looking to have
additional storage area. She said the proposed garage was being pulled forward about 4 feet to be even with
the main part of the house. Mr. Hart asked whether the part in the back, which was the 7.5 feet, was in that
location currently. Ms. Lages said yes, they were not going any further back, but just to where the end of the
shed was currently.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Hammack closed the public hearing.
Mr. Beard moved to approve SP 2013-PR-022 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

Discussion ensued regarding the Tax Map Reference Number, which may have had a typographical error in
it. Chairman Hammack said Mr. Beard’s motion had the correct tax reference number.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JANE E. LAGES, TRUSTEE, SP 2013-PR-022 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction of minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
accessory structure to remain 10.2 ft. from the side lot line and to permit reduction in certain yard
requirements to permit construction of addition 7.5 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 2538 Villanova Dr.,
Vienna, 22180, on approx. 10,746 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Providence District. Tax Map 49-1 ((9)) (G) 16.
Mr. Beard moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on May 15, 2013;
and

WHEREAS, the Boa